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Mareh 31, 1980

Mr. Diderot Gilcca
2727 8 W 60th Place
Gainesville, Florida 32608

Dear Mr. Gicoa:

Angle McOehee recently told me that you were in charge of the
internesting tracking studles conducted at Rancho NHuevo during
the 1979 breeding season. During the forthcoming season at
French Frigate Shoals, we plan to carry out some tracking work
on green turtles using equipment supplied by Telonics of Mesa,
Arizona. If available, I would greatly appreciate receiving
coples of any reports covering your research activities. We
are at a preliminary stage in our project and any written
information that you can provide would be very useful.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Blologist
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UNIVERSITY OF HAWAN

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
Ceconut lsland * P, O, Box 1346 - Kanache, Hawall 967/4

April 14, 1980

The Ravarend David Kaupu has suggested that I correspond with you
mnﬂqﬂﬂﬂhhmn!mmﬂuﬂﬂtﬁtﬂ:wm
soastline. For some years mow I have been studying the biclogy of Hawalian

1 have no information for your area. Arxe
turtles very abundant! Hee nesting ever been recorded? FHow many different
lpﬂinhnmnn.mdﬂlgﬂ-lnn!ﬂlthllmﬂ:urjqutﬂiui
h;hlumdumtmmpnﬂhndmmunnnuuhnn
much appreclated.

1 look forward to hearing from you when your time permits.

Sincerely,

George E. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHB :md
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August 8, 1980

Mr. J. R. Hamas

National Band and Tag Company
721 York Streat

Rewport, Eeantucky 41072

Dear Mr. Haas:

This is to acknowledge receipt of your latter dated 17 July 1980
concerning my order for Inconal alloy 625 tags in size 681. I accept the
mﬂﬂmmhﬂiﬂdﬂ-ﬁ,mum_uﬂukmtmuhhﬂ
ulwupmlhhinuﬂnuhlﬂllqﬂliﬂtimmthwtm
agenciss. I am confident that you will do everything possible in this
respack.

I want to once again thank you for all of your fine assistance and
customer sarvice in facilitating this second small ordar for Ineonel
turtls tags.

Sincarely,

George H, Balazas
Assistant Maripne Biologist

N



dugust 8, 1980

Ma. Patricia Chable
IUCH/88C

Avenue du Mont Blane
CH 1196 Gland
EWITIERLAMD

Daar Patricia:

In response to your letter of 16 July 1980 concerning Dr. Mresovsky's
project proposal, I am cartain that Dr. Eing transmitted our review to
Bob Scott by telepheme while I was in Gainssville last January visiting
with Dr. Carr. Our opinion was that other investigators ars currently
dbing similar work, funded by other agencies, tharefora there was probably
oo nead for IUCH to commit funds. 1T hope that you have also asked Dr.
Carr for an additional review of this matter, in the event that my informa-
tion or memory is not completa.

Dr. Mrosovsky's proposal was apparently first submitted in May of
1978. It is very unfortunate that such a lengthy time period was necessary

for this to be resolved. Can you give me any insight as to why this was
the case?

Bast regards.

Sincaraly,

Gaorge H. Balazs
Asgistant Marine Biologist

GHE 1md



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawali Institate of Marine Biology
P.O.Bax 1346 « Coconut Island « Kanenhe, Hawaii 96744
Cable Addresa: %i‘[‘lﬁw

Aupust 1
Dear Wayne:
Many thanks for your letter of 18 .July. The "congratulatisns" was appreciated, but
I don't really know if they are called for in this case. I wview my corrent

funding arrangement with ¥MFS to be short term- at this point T have no long-range
poals for a career with the federal sovernment. This will, however, be a good

* learning experience as to how MMFS functions internally. T will keep yvou informed.
As T mentioned in my earlier letter, I am still actually employed by the Universlty
of Hawail, but on an IPA loan Eo WMF3., I still hawe my affice at HIMRE, where T

can usually be found on Tuesday, Thursday and Saturday., [Unfortunately, I still draw
my University pay scale, and not the HEat" check that would exist at the equivalent
G5 povernment pay scale.

You were, of course, absolutely correct in all of wour statments amnl thoughts about
frother Peter. For some years now 1 have reecnenlized that he has has certain
prefessional and personality flaws (as we all da). MNowever, until this latest
episode over Hew Caledonfa and the South Pacific Commission, I never fully realized
the extent of these deficilencies. They are considerable. At seme point in the
future I can give you all the details, but for nmow it is sufficient to say that T
will not he dealinpg with or helping him again. 1 am, however, still on speaking terms
with him(if only to keep an eye on what he's poing to do mext). T wonder if the
Florida Audubon Society realizes what sort of person is representing them whon he
does things like this?

1'm sorry that 1 won't beable to attend the Gainesville 55C meeting. T am, howewer ,
going to do my best to pet ta the Delhi meetings in  early 1981. T have heen urging
Karen, Amne, Arghie, Jeanne and othera to alsgotry for this one.

The Conferedce Froceedings arrangements 1nok real pood. T have been in close
contact wifh ¥dren om all of thia.

Beat tepapds,

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER

T



July 29, 1980

Ms. Anne B, Appleby
2406 Delphi Rd., SW
Olympia, Washington 98502

Dear Anne:

Many thanks for your interesting and informative letter of 14

June 1980. The information on sea turtle sightings was iraltly

appreciated. I have enclosed another map showing more of the

giuwllu coastline which I hope you will mark and return for my
les.

As rl}ﬂ!lt!d. 1 am sending you a report on artificial reefs in
Hawaii. You may also want to consult the following publications:

Randall, John E. 1963. An analysis of the fish populations
of artificial and natural reefs in the Virgin Islands,
Carib. J. Sci. 3(1), 31-47.

Stone, R. B. et al, 1979, A comparison of fish populations
on an artificial and natural reef in the Florida Keys.
Marine Fisheries Review, September, 1-11.

Best regards, and I hope your work is going well.

Sincerely,

GEDRGE H. BALAIS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHB: ec

Enclosures
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July 29, 1980

Dr. Donald W, Woodard

Project Officer

National Coastal Ecosystems Team
NASA - S5lidell Computer Complex
1010 Gause Blvd.

S1idell, Louisiana 70458

Dear Dr, Woodard:

I would grtntl{ appreciate receiving copies of the following
reports on "Selected vertebrate endangered species of the sea-
coast of the United States":

FNS/0BS - 80/01.12 Leatherback Sea Turtle
sl 80/01.13 Green Sea Turtle
. B0/01.20 California Least Tern
. 80/01.22 Hawksbill Turtle
e 80/01.26 Hawaiian Goose
" 8 80/01.30 Kemp's Ridley Sea Turtle
- 80/01.35 VWest Indian Manatee
e 80/01.39 American Alligator
ol B0/01.47 American Crocodile
Bl 80/01.49 Laysan Duck

Thank you very much for your assistance #n this matter.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist



.

July 28, 1980

Tha Honorahls Spark Matsunsga
United States Senate
362 Russall Buoilding

Washingtom, D. C. 20510
Dear Semator Matsunagsa:

I wvant to thank you for your letter of 16 July 1980 which respondad to
my telegram of 4 May expressing concern about the grounded Greak cargoe
vessal at Fremch Frigate Shoals. My telegram was sent at the height of
this emergency when it was unclesar to a number of interssted bioclogists,
such as myself, sxactly what courss of asction would be followed. Also,
communications betwesn the responsible govarnment agenciss seemed to ba
in need of improvement, as described in the attached copied correspon-
dence from State Land Board Chairman, Mr. Busumu Ono.

Substantial damage to greem sea turtles, momk seals and othar forms of
wildlife could result from a major shipwreck at French Frigate Shoals

or other Lesward Island units of the Hawaiisn Islands Hational Wildlife
Rafugs. Soma protsctive steaps nead to be taken at the Federal lswvel to
minimize such a posaible occurrence involving foraign as well as U, 8,
vessals transiting Hawaiian waters. Any suggestions that you and your
staff can offer in this matter would ba most helpful.

Again, I appreciate your interest and asaistance.
Bincaraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Asgistant Marine Biologist

GCHBjac
Enclosure

ee: Mr, Susumo Ono
Dr. R. J. Shallenberger
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July 28, 1980

Dear Dr. Thompson:

————

I had the opportunity to read your March 1980 report entitled

Recantly
"An Assegsment of Turtls Population Analysis Data Needs” and I am
writing to tall you that I found it to be both interssting and
informative. As you may be awars, I am particularly intarested in
the growth rates of green turtles in the wild. Hare in the Hawaiian
Islands I have found that considerable variation in growth exists
batween resident foraging pastures, thereby reducing, if not

» the usefulness of amy size-age relationships. For your
hhmtiu,llmmlnﬁdhummm:whu!
my work. I hope that you will send me copies of future papers that
you author.

Bincarely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist
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July 22, 1980

Mr. Beryl Kendall
Box 17032

Via Mombasa
EENTA

Daar Mr. Kendall;

Thank you for your lattar of 24 June 1980 axpressing concarn for the

survival of sea turtles in Kenya and requesting informatiom om my

ressarch program hers in Hawaii. In response to the latter point, I

have anclossd a recant papar which summarises our knowledge of graenm
i turtles ghroughout the Hawaiian chain.

For information om the status of ssa turtles im your area of the world,
| I strongly advise you to comtact Dr. J. Frasier of the Office of
| Zoological Ressarch, Hatiomal Zoological Park, Smithsonisn Institution,
Washington, D. €. 20008, Dr., Fraziar is an authority for this regiom
| and 1 fesl certain that he will be most happy to correspond with you
| on the subject.

1 would appreciate hearing of any consarvacion action or research that
rasults from your afforts,

Sincaraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologilac

GHBE:ec
eer Dr, J. Frazier



July 22, 1980

hl HE“-!I Itl! .Hl

Scripps Institution of Oceanography
La Jolla, California 92093

Dear Dr., Bada:

I am writing to apologize for pot baing able to honor my earlier
commitment to send you gresm turtls lens for racemiszation mnalyses,
Due to circumatances beyond my control, the three specimens that I
had planaad to send you wers thawed and refromen. This, I assumed,
rendered tham inadequate for your analytiecal procedures. If you are
stil]l interested in this possible aging technique for green turtles,
1 will try to salvags soma fresh materisl during the course of my
fisld activities over the naxt few months.

Again, I am sorry for my delay in notifying you of this problem.
Sincaraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Aasintant Marine Biologist

GHB; &g
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July 18, 1980

Murata Takashi
HEamsmatsu Clcy
Hakasawa-cho, 66-11
Shizuoka Prefecture
JAPAN

Dear Murata Takashi:

I am writing to tell you that during June of 1980 I found a bottle on
Gin Ipland at French Prigate Shoals (23"45'NH, 166°10'W - Northwestern
Hawaiian Islands) that contained a letter that you wrote on December 185,
1972. Unfortunately, the latter is faded on one side and not emtiraly
readable. A copy of the letter has been enclosed for your informatiom.

Gin Island 1z a very small uninhabited sand island that is part of the
Hawaiian Islands National Wildlife Refuge. Monk seals and green ses turtles
live in the area and often crawl out to rest on the heaches. In addition,
sasbirds lay their eggs and raise thelr young om the island,

I would be interestad to lesarn the location of where the bottle was
placad in tha ocesn. I hope te hear from you soon.

Bincarely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Herine Biologist
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July 18, 1980

Mr. Richard Wass

Dffice of Marine Resources
Govarnment of American Samoa
Pago Pago, Amarican Samoa 96799

Dear Dick:

Many thanks for arranging the latter of endorsement to be sent to
the Postmaster General. This represented a valuable contribution and I
greatly appraciate your efforts. As soon as tha Citizens' Stamp
Advisory Committee maken their decision (probably during August), I
will inform you of the outcoma.

I may have previously mentiomed to you that for a one~year period I
will be affiliated with Richard Shomuma's NMPS laboratory to work on eea
turtlas. As we discussed, one of the very important tasks that needs to
ba accomplished is the asssssment of the breeding colooy at REose Atoll
during the peak months. Providing that the necessary funds are released,
I know that Richard wents to write a small contract (approx. $5000) te
your office to carry out this work, with the possibility of having me
Joirn in to offer some techniesl advieca. In reviewing my notes and
literature file for Rose, it would appear that August and September are
the peak momtha for nesting. At this point, I don't know if funds can
be mades availabla for a late August or Septembar expedition. However,
it would seem unfortunate to have to delay this épportant work for yet
another year. At your earlisst convenience, I would appreciate hearing
your own thoughts on this subject so I can determine how best to procead,

‘Best regards.

Sincaraly,

George H. Balazs
Assiatamt Marine Bidlogist



e ——————

July 17, 1980

This is to confirm my telephone comversation with you on 4 July 1980
indicating that payment authorization for PO 4053019 should be increased
from $120.00 to $160.00 (40 sample idemtifications at $4 each, rather than

ch). This PO is writtem to Dr. Demnis Russell, and I request
to be made at this cime.

payment
I nlso requeat that PO 4053017 for University telephone and postal
charges be canceled at this time,

Thank you for your assistance in these metters.

T —— - e e I e R S e T e —



July 17, 1980

Dr. Rend Grandperrin
Fishariss Adviser

South Pacific Commission
Poat Box D 5

Foumea Cedex

Mew Caledonia

Dear Rend:

I am gorry to have taken so long to respond to your lekter of 12 June
1980, but I only returned a short time ago from turtle tagging studies at
the imolated location of French Frigate Shoals in our Northwastern
Hmwalisn Islands. I appreciated receiving the English translation of the
"La Dunkerquoise" turtle report, and T want to once again thank you for
all of your fine assistanca in such matters. Your departure from SPC and
Hew Caladonia will represent both a parsonal and professional loss to ma -
I am indeed sorry to see this take place. I do, however, want to wish you
good fortune, success, and happiness in your new work assigonment. Hopa-
fully we will continue to correspond on matters of common interest. In
particular, Iﬂﬂhlmtﬂmlﬂﬂﬂurknpmhlnﬂdlhnut the
development of sem turtle sctivities here in the Pacific. As you may ba
aware, for the next year I will be affiliaced with Richard Shomura's NMFS
lsboratory to specifically work on Hawaiian and other Pacific sea turtle
problems. I am enthusiastically leoking forward to this apsignment, which
will allow me to retain ties with tha University of Hawaii and therafore
experienca the "best of both worlds,"”

You asked sbout the production of & report on our December serial
survey of New Caladonia. The answer is yes, I moat certainly will be
preparing such a document. It was Richard's desire that I undartake this
responaibility (with all participants listed as eo-authors) giveam the faet
that his lshoratory supplied funds for aireraft charter and that I would
soon be affiliated with his resemrch staff, T informed Peter Pritchard of
this during our discussions om the flight back to Homolulu. Incidentally,
I also impressed uponm Pater my belief that the development of any
cooperative French/imarican tagging project im New Caladonia should be
initiated chrough Richard's laboratory. This 1s of course due to its
preésence hare in the Pacific and stated intarest in devaloping such
cooparative sea turtle programs. I have delayed preparing the report om



Dr. Beané Crandperrin
July 17, 1980
Paga 2

our aerial survey until all of the relavant information could be assembled.
This now seems to have taken place with the receipt of the "La Dunkerquoise”
report. I will also be incorporating amd referencing Michel Petit's aerial
observations (report recently recaived), information from Mr. Gigaroff's
movie film, slides taken by "La Dunkerquoise" personnel, and, of course,
your own excellent data for Ilot Komduyo.

The copled correspondence that you sent me ralating to Peter Pritchard’s
requast to you for mssistanca in conducting a tagging project all came as
quite & great surprise. Nona of us here in Hewaii had any sdvance notice
that he was going to do this. He has also just recently written to Richard
asking for 52300 to travel to New Caledonia for a few days to meet with you.
Particularly in view of his unilateral action, it is highly unlikely that
any funds will be provided through Richard's NMPFS budget.

I have snclosad copies of correspondence relating to the translation of
the Isle of Pines' bottls message. As you will read, the bottle appeara to
hava floated all the way from the Marquesas after being set adrift during
Auguat of 1978,

Again, all the best in your new assigoment.

Sincarely,

caorge H. Balazs
Asgistant Marine Bislogiat

GHE ¢ md
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July 17, 1980

br: D. E. m‘t
Hassarch Scientciat

Blological Station
555 Bt,; Flarra Blwd.
Province of Quebec
Cenada HYX 384

Dear Dr. Bargasnt:
I would greatly appreciate receiving a copy of your 1978 artiecle in
Biological Comservation entitled "The recast status of Momaohus momachus

the Mediterranean monk seal.” I have enclosed several publicatiogs om
the Hawaiian momk seal that I thought you would find interasting.

l'ilﬂ.ﬂl"l

Gaorge H. Balazs
Aspistant Marine Blologiastc

GHE s md

==



July 15, 1960

Mr. Charles A. Oravets

Fishery Administrator

Hational Marine Fishariss Service
9450 Eoger Boulavard

St. Petersburg, Florida 33702

Dear Mr, Orsvets:

Whe available, I would greatly appreciate receiving full
information on the cutcome of the " le scoping meating” relating
to sea turtles scheduled for 17 July 1980 in Atlanta, Georgia. I
would imagine thet official minutes or a publiec report will result
from this important meeting.

Thank you in advance for your kind assistance.
Sincerely,

GEORGE H, BALAZS
Assistant Marina Biologist

GHB:ac



July 15, 1980

My, Edward Mallak
Hewhey

Citizens' Stamp Advisory Committes
4999 Kahala Avenus

Honolulu, Hswaii 96816
Daar Mr. Mallak:

My good friend and colleagwe, Dr. Leighton Taylor of the Waikiki Aquarium, has told
me of your interest in the proposal to issus commemorative stamps displaying sea
turtles. As a researcher gnd conservationist of sea turtles, I have besn a atromg
supporter of this timely idsa. Over the past few months, enthusiastic letters

of andorsement have beesn seat to the Postmsster General by numerous individuals

Ihm—hmluﬂu—nfthmhnmﬂqndlﬂmnnhﬂmnht
have come to my at . I-mmtmﬂummnwtmnu
mdtlrnqhthhaumuunﬂ-lh!mthmmhhnm
committes for appraisal, It is my understanding that the next mesting of ths
Eilimu'lt_ﬂﬂmrﬂﬂ.ﬂnﬂlhhplmdnﬂuuﬂrhunﬂ,mm
thlntntthprmnliﬂlﬁrruhhhwiﬁﬂdltthltth. Basad on a
letter from the Postal Service dated 27 May 1980 (copy attached), Dr. Taylor and
lmuﬁr:luhpnnluthtLhmpmlmutthrdi-umhnn

In addition to constituting a part of the wildlife heritage of the coastal
continental United States, sea turtles have historically been an intagral part of
lﬂlﬂnnin:h-:utlnmltmhﬂ-!uﬂu region, This has encompassed
such important snd waried aspects as food sources, religion, art, folklora,
madicine and the fashioning of useful implements sudh-ag fishhooks from the shell
of the hawksbill turtls.

The current national and international intersst in sea turtles makss it desirable
for such a commemorative stamp topie, if approved, to be issued at the sarliest
possible time. I realize, however, that there are numsrous comstraints involved
in the production and issuance of commemorative stamps,

If you have any additionmal questions concerning the merits of this stamp proposal,
Imuhm:hmrntﬂkhmhrtﬂ.lphuﬂ (247-6631 or 395-6409) or mest
with you in person at your conveniencs. I would also appreciate any advies that



Mr. Edward Mallek, Membar July 15, 1980
Citizens' Stamp Advisory Committee Page 2

You can give me om how to furthsr enhance the possibilities of the proposal being
adopted. Would it ba appropriste and worthwhile for ma to send similar dossiers
of endorsement letters to other membars of the Citizens' Stamp Advisory Committea?
Thank you for your assistance and interest in this matter.

Sincerely,

GEORGE M., BALAZS
Amsistant Marins Biologist

Enclosures



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.(0.Box 1346 » Coconut Island » Kaneohe, Hawaii 6734
Cable Address: UNIHAW

July 15, 1980

Mr. Edward Mallek

Member

Citizens' Stamp Advisory Committee
4999 Kahala Avenus

Honolulu, Hawaii O6816

Dear Mr., Mallek:

My good friend and colleague, Dr. Leighton Taylor of the Waikiki Aquarium, has told
me of your interest in the proposal to issue commemorative stamps displaying sea
turtles. As a researcher and conservationist of ses turtles, I have been a strong
supporter of this timely idea. Over the past few months, enthusiastic letters

of endorsement have been sent to the Postmaster General by numerous individuals
and organizations throughout the United States. For your background information,
I have made copies of some of the more interesting and Informative letters that
have come to my attention. I am hopeful that you will have the opportunity to
read through this enclosed material before the proposal comes before your
committee for appraisal. It is my understanding that the next meeting of the
Citizens' Stamp Advisory Committes will take place during early August, and that
tha gea turtle proposal will very likely ba considered at that time. Based on a
letter from the Fostal Service dated 27 May 1980 (copy attached), Dr. Taylor and

I were under the impressaion that the proposal was on the agenda for discussion at
the June meeting,

In addition to constituting a part of the wildlife heritage of the coastal
continental United States, sea turtles have historically been an integral part of
Hawallan and other native cultures in the Pacific region. This has encompassed
such important and varied aspects as food sources, religion, art, folklore,
medicine and the fashioning of useful implements such as fishhooks from the shell
of the hawksbill turtle,

The current national and international interest in s2a turtles makes it desirable
for such a commemorative stamp topic, if approved, to be issued at the earliest
poasible time. I realize, however, that there sre numerous constraints involwed
in the production and issuance of commemorative stemps.

If you have any additional questions concerning the merita of this stamp proposal
I would be most happy to talk to you by telephona (247-6631 or 395-6409) or meet
with you in person at your convenience, T would alse appreciate any advice that

]

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Mr. Edward Mallek, Member July 15, 1980
Citizens' Stamp Advisory Committee Paga 2

you can give me on how to further enhance the possibilities of the proposal being
adopted. Would it be appropriate and worthwhile for me to send similar dossiers
of endorsement letters to other members of the Citizens' Stamp Advisory Committee?
Thank you for your assistance and interest in this matter.

bincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Asgistant Marine Biologist

GHB:ac

Enclosures
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July 14, 1980

Dr. Brian Groombridge

Compiler, Red Data Book - Amphibia & Reprilia
Species Comservationm Monitoring Umik

219¢ Huntingdonm Road

Cambridge, England

Daar Dr. Groombrl ge:

Thank you very much for your latter of introduction dated 19 June 1980.
I have only recently returned from fiald work at Fremch Frigate Shoals,
henea my dalay in responding te your request for information,

Professor Brongersma in particular should be able to answar your
quastions sbout ses turtles within waters of member states of the
European Economic Community. Perhaps he did not receive your earlier
inquiry, therefore, by copy of this lettar I will notify him of your
search for information. I would suggest, however, that you also write
to him and renew your ToquUEsL.

A list has bean anclosed of the nameg and addressea of Marine Turtle
Group mesbers for the 1979/81 trieanium. You will note that Dr. Archie
Carr is our Group Chairman.

I look forward to meeting you in person in the not too distant
future.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

ec: Profegsor L. D. Bromgersma



Dr. Federico Achaval

Huseo Nacional de Historia Hatural
Casills de Correo 399

Montevideo, URDGUAT

Dear Dr. Achawal:

I would greatly appreciate receiving coples of your following publica-
tioms:

Achaval, F. 1965. Hallasgo da % (Tortuga Verde)
en el Uruguay. Rev. Oficial C Ancap 127-28, 1-2 fige.

Achaval, F. 1968, Presencia de la Tortuga Verde Chelonia mydas mydas
en el Uruguay. Zodl. Platense 1(3):%5-16.

I have anclosad saveral of my own papers on sea turtles that I thought
you would find interesting.

Sincerely,

Ceorge H. Balazs
Asslstant Marine Biologist and

Deputy Chairman
IUCNTSSC Marine Turctle Group

GHE 1 md



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Instituie of Marine Biology
P.0Y.Box 1348 = Coconut Island » Kaneohe, Hawaii 06744
Cahle Address: UNIHAW
19 May 1980

Dona K. Finnley, Edltor

Endangered Species Technical Bulletin
United 5tates Department of the Interior
Fish and Wildlife Service

Washington, D.C. 20240

Dear Donat

In response to your "Special Reguast" memo of May 12, 1980, I am pleased to
send you a color slide showing a green turtle and monk seal I:Mﬂngl.‘.hur.
schauinslandl) basking on the beach at French Frigate Shoals, Hawallan Isknds

Mational Wildlife Refuge. I have also enclosed several published items for

your background information. You have my permission to use this photo as

you see fit in your program brochure. The transparency should be returned

to me when you are finished. Photo credit should read- G.H. Balazs, Hawall
Institute of Marine Biology. In addition, I would greatly appreciate receiving
50 copies of the brochure when it is published.

You may alsoc be interested to learn that I have gquality color slides of the
Endangered Laysan duck and Nihoa finch. I can make these available if you
50 desire.

I want to perscnally thank you for your excellent letter of support to the
Postmaster General. This is an important endorsement which I feel will weigh
heavily in our favor., Your izstance ls greatly appreciated.

£

enclosures

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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July 10, 1980

Mr. Darek Green

Hﬂrthﬂll!ﬂrjmhnunflJmﬂﬂﬂthjutmmt
mnmitruruquntm!mhmrﬂpnm. As
mu.lulnﬂqnulmdwhﬂﬂl:uﬂmﬂm
Havalian Cha + In a separate latter, I mm also forwarding coples
uf:hn-mﬂh:h:tulm-mtuum. I hope this
material will be helpful to your write-up, Plesase send ma copiles of
mmhﬂmﬁmhmnﬂhﬁh!wdiﬂrﬂmm—tn
anxious to learn of your detailed results, This should be an important
contribution to our knowledge of Pacific sea turtles,

I look forward to seeing you again in the not too distant futura.
Sincearaly,

George H. Balax
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE tmd

Enclosures



July 10, 1980

Dr. D L H“mr
Hational Park Service
Cooperative Regearch Unitc
Institute of Ecology
University of Georgia
Athena, Georgia 30602

Dear Dr. Stonshurner:

Thank you for sending me a copy of your interssting and informative
report on the satellire tracking of loggerhead turtles.

On page two of the report you mention that only transmitter C
"survived the curiousity” of individuals who encountered the turtles., I
wonder if you would ecare to slaborate on this matter for me. Wers the
tranemitters intentiomally taken off the turtles? Any insight that you
can provide would be greatly sppreciated.

Sinceraly,

Assistant Marine Biologiet

GHB 1 md
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July 10, 1980

Mr. Richard A. Croft

Etate Figharies 0fficer

Marine Rasources Division

Pooape, Eassatern Carclina Islands 96941

Dear Mr. Croft:

Thank you for your letter of 20 Juna 1980 which provided me with some
valushle insight on sea turtle comsarvation problams in your area of the
Pacific. In respomse to your request for assistance in obtaining finaweial
support, I am forwarding a copy of your letter to Mr. Ernest Kosaka,
Endangered Species Coordinator with tha U. 5. Fish and Wildlife Service.
Mr. Kosaks may very well be able te give you guidance in such matters.

I look forward to hearing from you again as your programs progress.
Sincearaly,

Gaorgs H. Balazs

Assistané Marine Biologist and
Deputy Chairman

IUCH/SSC Marine Turtle Group

GHB med

ce: Mr. Ernest Ecsaka



UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII AT MANOA
HAWATI IRSTITUTE OF MARINE BIOLOGY
) P. 0. BOX 1346
EANEOHE, HAWAII 96744

July 10, 1980

Mra. M. 5. Fitter

Fauna Presarvatiom Socilety

c/o Zoolagical Society of Lomndom
's Park

London NW1 4RY Englamd

Dear Mra. Fitter:

1 am soerry for the delay in responding to your lst
1980, but I have just returned from five weeks of field work. Yes,
of course, yuu .lertainly do have my full permission to reprint the
monk seal or amy other photograph that I have taken. I hope that it
eonstitutes a valuabls contribution to Oryx.

Gaorge H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologiat

GHE 1 md



July 10, 1980

Ma. Ila M. Lostscher
F. 0. Box 2049 .
South Fadra Island, Texas 78397

Daar Ma. Loetscher:

Thank you vary much for your interesting and informative letter
concerning conservation efforts on behalf of sea turtles. With respect
to your request for information om the turtle buttons, you will be
pleased to learm that Chelomis Institute (P. 0. Box 9174, Arlingtom, VA
22209) had thrie specially made for distributiom at the World Conferemce
on Sea Turtle Commervatiom (Washingtom, D. C., 26-30 Hov, 1979). I am

sure that this fins organisation would be happy to provide you with full
details on production and cost.

I would appreciats recaiving additional information on your work at
South Padre Island, as it becomes availablas.

Sincearaly,

George H. Balaza
Asaistant Marine Bioclogist and

Deputy Chairman
IUCN/88C Marima Turtla Group

¥ L
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July 10, 1980

Mr. Donald . Doashoo, Chiaf
Permit Branch

Fadaral Wildlife Permit Office
U. 8. Fish and Wildlife Service
Washingtom, D. C. 20240

Dear Mr. Donahoo:

Thank you for sending ma & copy of the report "Summary of Sea Turtls
Activity in ¥lorida, 1979" (PRT 2-3456) which I requested in a latter
dated 21 May 1980. Permit number PRT 2-3456 appears to be held by the
Florida Dep.rtment of Natural Resources, but their report statas that it
is a compilation of "reporta” received from "permit holders, USFWE coastal
refuge managers, and Florida State Park superintendents.” 1 am consequently
somawhat confused about the other "permit holders.” Do sea turtle
researchars in Florida need a permit from your office or do they only have
to obtain a State permit from the Florida Department of MNatural Resources?
Any clarification that you can provids on this subject would be greatly
appraciated.

Sincerely,

George H. Balaze
Assistant Marine Biologiat

CHB ;md



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0LBox 1348 « Coconut [sland » Kaneohe, Hawaii D744
Cehle Addeess; UNITHAW

April 28, 1980

Dr. William Arvom, Director

Office of Marine Mammals & Endangered Species
Hatiomal Marine Fisheries Service

Washingten, D, C. 20235

Dear Dr. Arom:

The purpose of this letter 1s to submit testimony relating to the NMFS/®0AA
Draft Environmental Impact Statement eatitled "Proposed Designation of
Critlcal Habitat for the Hawaiian Monk Seal (Momgehus aschauinslandi) in the
Northwestern Hawaiian Islands." My comments will be limited to the two areas
which I feel are of greatest importance at the present time.

Absence of a Specific Proposal

In view of the document's title and cbjsctive, 1t is surprising to find that
a complate specific proposal for the designation of Critical Habitat has not
been offered. Instead, three choices (10 fathom, 20 fathom, 3 nautical milaeg)
have been set forth for the public's consideration and selection. Which of
these three choices constitute the recommendation of NMFS/NOAA blologists,
based on thelr comprehensive examination of the best available data? It is
reasonabla to agsume that some conclusion was indeed Teached in this =atter,
but unfortunately it is not clearly prasented in the document. The closest
Statement to a recommendation seems to appear in the Summary on page 3, which
reads:

"Essential habitat requirements for the Hawaiian monk seal, based
on the best avallable information, have been identified to include
pupplng and hauling beaches, shallow, reef-protected lagoon waters
adjacent to these beaches, and the deeper inner reef waters, lagoon
waters and all othar surroumding water areas to a depth of 10-84
fathoms (my emphasis)."

AN EQUAL OFPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Or. William Aron
Fage 2
April 28, 1930

Ara KMF3/¥0AA biologists consequently reacommending 10 fathoms, 20 fathoms,
some value between these two depths, or possibly the three nautical mile
option which is mentioned elsewhere? Some conclusion needs to be reached
in the document in that, unlike HMF3/HOAA biologists, the majority of the
public does not have access to all the available literature and data on
the Hawaiian monk seal.

Hibhoa and Gardner Piomacles

Under Habitat Requirements on page 532, the document states that "Existing
data clearly indicate that the beach arsas utilized by the Hawaiian monk
seal for hauling out and pupping are critical to the well being of the
apecies."” On page 18, under Proposed Action, it 18 stated that "This
proposed Critical Habitat designation would include beach areas currently
utilized by the momk seal for hauling out and pupping on the islands and
atolls." Furthermore, "Beach areas rafer to zll sand beaches, including
vegetation immediately behind these beaches, as well as limestone and lava
beaches utilized by monk seals as haul-out grounds and pupping areas." In
view of these statements, and considering the best available data, the
Northwestern Hawallan Islands of Gardnesr Pinnacles (25° 00'N, 167° 55'W)
and Nihoa (23" 06'N, 161" 58'W) should also be logically included in the
propogsed degigpnation of Critical Habitat., I heve compiled some of the
slgnificant data on monk seals at these two locations for vour consideration.

Gardner Pinnacles (3 acres)
In Atoll Regearch Bulletin Wo. 163, Roger Clapp (1972) states that

"The only mammal occurring on Gardner is the Hawaiian Monk Seal
which was first noted in 1826 in Hiram Pauldimg (1831:191).
These seals were not seen there again for over 130 years. This
sbsence of records probably stems from a paucity of observations
of the Pinnacles rather than an absence of seals since these
mammala have besn seen quite regularly during recent viasits to
the islands.

On the first POBSP survey (16 June 1963) the field parcy saw
two seals sunning themselves on the smaller of the two islands.
On 16 September 1966, Kridler's field party saw five seals,
four resting on the smaller lsland, another swimming nearby.
5ix were seen on the second POBSP survey (26 May 1967), again
on the smaller island. These seals wers hauled out on a ladge
about 2 feet above the water surface which was reached by
riding the swells. On 1 June 1959 Olsen saw six hauled up on
the small island. Ko evidence that breeding occurs on the
izland has been found."



Dr. William Aron
Fage 3
April 23, 1980

RBick Coleman (1977) observed six seals hauled out at a rock ledge at Gardner
Pinnacles on 10 July 1977, and four seals hauled out on 10 August 1977. One
of the seals in this latter group had been originally tagged as a pup at
Whale-Skate Island, French Frigate Shoals, 120 miles to the southeast.

dased on Table 1 (summary of censuses) presented in the Critical Habitat
proposal, it i3 apparent that the scarcity of monk seal records for Gardner
Pinnacles is due to the deletion of this site from most research expadicions.
Gardner Plonacles is the only haul-out grounds for monk seals for 120 miles
to the northwest of Fremch Frigate Shoals, and 205 miles to the southeast of
Laysan Island. The habitat must therefore certalnly be considerad critical
to the well belng of the speciess.

Kihoa (156 acres)

Hihoa has a small white sand beach (Derby's Landing) and sewveral rock ledges
along the coastline. On 17 Avgust 1977, Waftel and Balazs (unpublished data)
observed eight seals hauled out at this location. On 13 July 1978,

Cliff Fiscus et al. (1978) counted four seals on Nihea. On 23 May 1973,
Mark Rauzon (197%) recorded 12 seals at Nihoa, including a large pup that
was seen nursing and ewimming with its mother at Derby's Landing. Hihoa is
the only haul-out grounds for monk seals for 1530 miles to the east of

Hecker Island, and 130 miles to the northwest of Wiihan and Hauai. Par=
ticularly in view of documentad pupping, the habitat of Nihoa must certainly
be considered critical to the well besing of the species.

I appreciate having the opportunity to provide cgmménts oo this important matter.

Assdatant Marioe Biologist

mic

Befarances attachead



Dr. Willlam Aron
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Juna 5, 1980

Mr. Richard A. Croft

State Fisheriea Officer

Marine Reaources DMvision

Ponape, Eastern Caroline Islands 96941

Dear Mr. Croft:

It is my understanding that you ars currently trying to initiate
action which will help conserve sea turtles in your area of the
Pacifie, uthnqhﬁ-lulul-mmﬂrmtmduin—pm-
visions of the U. 5. Endangered Species Act, I fully realiss that
enforcement can often be an extremely difficulc and complicated
problem. At this time I would simply like to commend you for
your efforts on behalf of sea turtles, and offer you my assistance
in whatever way that might be appropriate.

Bast regards.
Sincearaly,
Gaorge H. Balazs
Aspistant Marine Blologist
and Deputy Chairman
IUCN/SSC Marine Turtle Group
mk

bee: Mike McCoy
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June 4, 1980

Mr. Michel Petit
O.R.3.T.0.M,
B.P. A5
Noumea-Cedex
New Caledonia

Dear Michel:

This 1s just a short note to acknowledge receipt of your

informative report on turtle sightings and your letter of

5 May 1980. I greatly appreciate the effort you have set

forth in this matter - thank you very much. I will make

:::;ninighnt the report is properly referenced as you have
cated.

dtarting on 6 June, I will be at French Frigate Shoals,
Northwestern Hawalian Islands, tagging green turtles until
approximately mid-July. Upon my return, I will try to
locate somecne here in Hawail who is capable and interested
in identifying the cetaceans in your aerial slides.

I look forward to learning about any additional sightings of
sea turtles that you may record during the course of your
research activities.

Best regards.
3incerely,
Qeorge H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Bilologilst
and Deputy Chairman
IUCN/SSC Marine Turtle Group
mk

encloBsure



June 3, 1980

Dr. Marie T. Dimond
Frofessor of Biology
Department of Blology
Trinity College
Washingtom, D. €. 20017

Dear Dr. DHmond:

Many thanks for your letter of 21 May. I was very pleased to learn
of your letter of support to the Postmsster Gemeral regarding sea
turtle stamps. This répresents a valuable contribution to our
campaign, and I want to sincerely thank you for your efforts. You
may be interssted to lesrn that sndorsements have now been sent in
by about 125 individuals from all across the nation., I am greatly
encouraged by this response; hopefully the proposal will meet with
success in the mear future.

I am sorry to say that I camnot give you any recommendations of
fundigg sources for your proposad temperatura work, except for
perhaps suggesting that you spproach rhes Hational Marine Fisheriss
Service as well as the Fish and Wildlife Servica. As you probably
know, Dr. Nicholas Mrosovsky has besn involved in some of this
Tessarch. Possibly you could eollaborate with him to strengthen
your afforts to obtain finaencial support.

I wish you luck and success in your research sndeavors with sea
turtles, Let us continue to stay in contact during the coming months
and yesars.

Sdnenraly,

George H. Balaza

Assistant Marine Biologist
and Deputy Chairman

IUCH/SSC Marine Turtle Group

enclosure



June 4, 1980

Dr. Joseph R. Curray

Geological Research Division
Seripps Institution of Oceanography
La Jolla, Californis 952093

Dear Dr. Curray:

Many thanks for your letter of 28 May 1980 concerning my earlier
inquiry about photographs and movies of deep-diving sea turtles.
I would indeed like to analyze some of this material with the
aim of posltively identifying the species involved. It appears
unlikely that I will have the opportunity to travel through

La Jolla during the next year or sc. I therefore hope that you
will give aerious consideration to loaning me a few selected
items on a short-term basis using the security of registered
mall. Starting 6 June I will be at French Prigate Shoals tagging
green turtles until approximately mid-July. If you are agree-
able to my suggestion for such a loan, the phﬂtﬂgra:hin material
could be mailed on 15 July and I will see to it that it ia
returned before the end of July. After all these years, it will
be extremely interesting and important to find out what species
was actually observed.

Best regards.

dincerely,

George H. Balazs

Assistant Marine Bilologilst
and Deputy Chairman

IUCN/S8C Marine Turtle Group



June 3, 1880

Dr. Henry A. Beichart
Director, BTINASU

P. 0. B, 438
Paramaribo, Suriname

Dear Henry:

I was really pleased to receive your letter of 12 May and learn
that you are forging ahead with a proposal for Suriname sea turtle
stamps. As a stamp collector myself, I will indeed appreciate
receiving coples of the issue, even if they are low denomimations.
You will be interested to learn that Sylvia Bpring of Papua New
Guinea also recently informed me that she has submitted a stamp
proposal to her government. If you have a good contact in Brazil,
I would appreciate the name and address so I can send one of my
"stamp suggestion" letters to that country.

1 bave enclosed a few miscellsneous articles that I thought you
would find interesting. If you have any recent reports or
publications on your sea turtle activities, either in Suriname or
Erazil, I would appreciate receiving coples. I was pleased to
learn that Nicholas will be involved in a study visit at your
facility. I hope that he has a successful stay.

Best regards and Aloha,
Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Bilologist

mk
enclosures

P.8. 1 will be at French Frigate Shoals from & June until about
the third week of July. This is my eighth consecutive season at
our Hawalian Chelonia breeding site.



June 3, 1980

Mr. 0. Rhatt Talbert Jr.
Research Associnte

Belle W. Baruch

Marine Field Laboratory

P. 0. Box 1830

Georgetown, Bouth Carolina 28440

Dear Rhett:

Thanks for your good letter of May 13, My note on stomach
sampling of green turtles recently appeared in Herpetogical Review,
s0 I have enclosed . copy of this published verslon for your flles,
The sampling technigue is really quite simple, at least in the
manner that it has been employed in my research program. Trans-
parent tygon tubing works very well and 1t is my favorite, but
certainly other pliable tubing can also be successfully in-
corporated. I do not "force™ large quantities of water into the
stomach, but rather gently introduce small or moderate guantities
only to facilitate removal of algal and invertebrate particle=.
The contents are in no way "flushed out.” Instead, a small sample
ia extracted by moderate suction. Under field conditions, this
suction can be easily created orally, with the tube leading into

& smell Erlenmeyer vacuum flask. This of course prevents the
researcher from getting a mouthful of stomach sample. I preserve
the resulting liguid sample with 5-10% formalin for later identi-
fication, A screen would not ba useful for my purposes because I
ratain the entire liquid sample containing the food particles, 1
want to once again point out that not every turtle that I capture
can be successfully sampled. If the lubricated tube cannot be
easily inserted after two attempts, I terminate operativns rather
than try to force the issue. Also, as previously mentioned, I
have only carried out this technique with green turtles - I have
no idea what will happen with other species, although I expect it

can serve as a useful tool. In your own sampling program, I hope
you don't overlook the value of also examining fecal material,
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Mr. O. Rhett Talbert Jr.

Page 2
June 3, 18980

In the case of loggerheads, I am sure you will find a lot of
indigeatible particles from invertebrates passing through in the
feces. Some positive identifications could surely be made from
thess items. Although I have not yet attempted this myself,
perbaps you can devise some method of extracting a sample of
feces without having to hold the turtle in captivity and wait
for normal passage. Buch sampling would appear to be a
relatively easy undertaking. As a closing statement on this
entire aubject, I want you to know that I consider all of the
methods used in my program to be accessible public information.
If 1t would be useful, please fesl free to Xerox this letter and
distribute it to your other colleagues. One of my goals is to
foster more research on immature turtles in the sea, The con-
tinued tagging of females at breeding sites by itself cannot give
us answers to the critical management questions that are being
asked. This 1is algmialﬁ true when nearly everyone now in the
busineas is using tags t have a shorter life than the turtles.

You asked if you could be of further help with the commemcrative
stamp effort, and the answer is yes, In the next few days, would
you please find at least two people who will write short letters
of support to Postmaster Genmeral Bolger. It would be best if
these individuals would write as private citizens, and not af-
filiates of institutions, I know that you can accomplish this
and I appreciate the extra eifort, By the way, you will be
interested to learn that the Govermor of your state recently
wrote a fine endorsement letter (copy enclosed).

Starting June 6 I will be in the field continuously for about six
weeks. My mail will be forwarded about once a week, but it will
be difficult for me to respond in a timely manner.

Beat regards and good luck with your work.
Sincerely,

George H, Balazs

Asgistant Haiine Biologist
and Deputy Chairman

JUCN/85C Marine Turtle Group

mk
enclosures
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June 3, 1880

Hr, R. Klukas

National Park Service
Southeast Regional Office
1885 Phoenix Blvd.
Atlanta, GA 30349

Dear Mr. Klukas:

I would greatly appreciate receiving = copy of your
report entitled "American crocodile recovery plan”
by U, 8. Fiah and Wildlife Service, 26 pp.

George H., Balazs

Asslistant Marine Blologist
and ty Chairman

IUCN/83C Marine Turtle Group




T R — ]

e e e, - a T e G DT

May 29, 1980

h’..“! J! ll ‘ TI 'F- H...
Hational Band and Tag Ceapany
721 York Street

Newport, Kentucky &1072

Dear Mesgre. J. B. & T. V. Haan:

Recently I talked by telephone to Larry Ogren (MMFS - Panama City,
Florida) and was informed that the Inconel tag comtract would dafinitely
be released in early October., This was indeed good news, but nevartheless,
:-l& the production time you have previously mentioned, I am afraid we will

ave our finished product until at least early 1981, Centlemen, I must
confesa that I am now starting to worry shout the eomtinuity of my ongoing
tagging program. My deep concern is brought about by the fact that my
Inconal tag supply has reached a low level and, in fact, cannot last
through to the currently projected future delivery date, For me to retum
to Homel tags at this time, even for a short period, would be utterly
dieastroug in terms of statistical analyses of recovary data. I am thers-
fore in serious need of a stop-gap measure that will see me through to the
time shen we can obtain our large orders of Inconel tags under the NMFS
povamment contract. I would like to make s special plea to you in this
matter. Using the $800 that you have on deposit, can vou make me a small
order (say 500-600) of Inconel size 681 tags? Perhaps you have a small
amount of the Inconel strip left over from the 1976 production batch., If
not, perhaps ona of us could persusds the supplier to release a small order
of Inconel strip under these eritical elreumstances, Yours is the only
company that I can turn to for sssistance, and I- sincarely hope that there
iz some way you can help me through this prediciment,

Thenk you for your comsideration of this reguast.

Slncaraly,

Gaorge H., Bala=zs
Asgistant Marine Biologist =nd

Dep@ity Chairmanm
IUCN/85C Marine Turtle Group



May 29, 1980

nrl ll !I' mr
Asgistant Professor
Department of Bédldgy
York Univeraity

4700 Esels Btreet

Down eview

Ontario M3J 1F3 Canada

Dear Dr,. Miller:

1 am sorry to have taken so long to respond to your letter of 1 April
1980, Under the conditions you have consented to follow, I am happy to
provide you with a duplicamof my greem turtle/monk seal transparency.
Hopafully, this will be valuabla as a teaching aid in your program.

Please feel fres to contact me if I can be of any further assistancs.

Sincaraly,

Georgs H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist and

Deputy Chairman
IUCH/88C Marine Turtle Group

GHB : md



May 29, 1980

Dr. D. L. Stonsburmer

Cooparative Ressarch Unit

USDI, National Park Serviece (SERD)
University of Georgla

Institute of Ecology

‘*h-.‘ Mml 30602

Dear Dr. Stonebumar:

I would greatly appreciatas receiving copies of the following reports
which were recently listed by tha Federal Wildlife Permit Office.

Satellite Telemstry of Internesting Movements of Loggerhead
Sea Turtles on Cumberland Islend National Seashore (7 pp)

Heavy Matal Concentration in Loggerhead Sea Turtle Egps at
Canaveral, Cumberland Island, Cape Lookout, snd Cape
Hatteras National Seashores (7 pp)

Thank you in advence for your sssistance.

Sincaraly,

George H. Balaze
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE 1md
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Maw 29, 1980

To: Marine Affairs Coordinator
1164 Bishop Streeat, Sulte 1501
Honolulu, Hewaili 96813

From: George H, Balass

Subject: Request for no-cost extsmsion of my MAC funded RCUH project 4053
(Survey snd Assessment of the Hawaiisn green turtle)

The administration of this project is scheduled to be terminated by
RCUH at the end of Jume, 1980, Field activities will require me to be at
Frigate Shoals from early Jume until approximataly mid-July. In
order to bring the project's budgetary matters to an orderly conclusion,
I am hereby respectfully requesting a no-cost extension of the project
until at least the end of July, but ideally emeil mid-August. Thank you
for your consideration of this request, which I hope will meet with your
approval .

ec: GCllbert Oshima, BCUH



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Inslitote of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1348 & Coconut Island = Kansohe, Hawaii 6744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

May 22, 1980

Dr. Nicholas Mrosovsky

Ramsay Wright Zoological Laboratorias
Department of Zoology

25 Harbord . Street

Toronto, M58 1Al, Omtario

CANADA

Dear Wicholas:

After giving careful consideration to your request that I serve as an advisor

for your newsletter, I have decided not to accept the invitation. Based on

vour letter of 6 May along with the addendum, it is clear that our perception

of what has occurred over the past year differs tremendously. At this point, I

do not have the energy or time to repeat all of the points brought out at the

King - Scott - Mrosoveky - Carr - Balagzs ¥ovember mesting in Washingtom, D. C.
However, I do want you to know that my basic reasons for turning down your

offer are 1) your acceptance of finmancial support from commercial sea turtle
interests; 2) the transformation of what was supposed to have been a Group Hewsletter
into what is mow your newsletter; and 3) the absence of cooperation and goodwill
which you have exhibited over the months by not allowing reasonable and justifiable
access to the newsletter mailing listk.

There is certainly no reason that I cannot provide you with advice on various
matters on an informal basis. The title "Editorial Advisor," and the use of my
name in your heading, are not essential to occasicnally giving you my opinion,
when it ia called for. Also, as I indipdted in an earlier letter, I will con-
tinue to regularly send you s&a'turtf?fijtms of interest that come to my
attention.

Sixecaerely,

;
f i
.
i M
P —r"

" GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistént Marine Biologlst

GHE : ec
cc: A, Carr
P, Pritchard

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



May 28, 1980

Mr. Pater J. Rappa

Hawail Coastal Zone News

Sea Grant Marine Advisory Progranm
252 Spalding Hall

Dear Mr. Bappa:

Readers of your article on remote sensing (HCZ News, Feb. 1980)
may be interested to learn that in Juna of 1978 I submitted a formal
raquest to NASA for Landsat-3 imagery to be carried of the Northwestern
Hawailan Islands. Interestingly encugh, at that time no remotas sensing
coverage was available for this segment of our atate, My request was
subsequently approved and over the past two years images of the varifous
island and reef areas have been periodically recorded. These data may
now be obtained from EROS Data Center, Sioux Falls, South Dakota
57198,

Sincaraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marina Biologist

GHE : ac

Enclosures



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawail Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1348 = Coconut Island » Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

May 5, 1980

Mr. Kelley Dobbs
Greenpeace Hawaii

913 Halekauwila Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 06814

Dear Mr. Dobhs:

On June 20, 1979, Doak Cox of the U.H. Environmental Center sent me

a copy of your letter of 10 May 1979 to Commander Alfred Utara. In
this correspondence vou brought up the potential problem of tanker oil
spills in the Morthwestern Hawaiian Islands. Did Commander Utara
ever respond to your inquiry? If an _answer was recaived, I would
greatly appreciate receiving a copy at your earliest convenience.

Many thanks and best regards. {
' !
Sincerely, p d ]

-t I / I .,
GEORGE H./ BALAZS -
s Assistapt Marine ]1:1.4:-1.:..31#{L

Y and Deputy Chairman
‘,/ IUCH/S5C Marine Turtle Croup

GHB: g

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



May 27, 1980

Colonal Peter D. Stearns

District Engineer

U. 5. Army Engineer District, Homolulu
Building 230, Fort Shafter

Hawaii 964858

Desr Colonel Stearna:

I have noted with interest and concern that the new proposal by the Marine
Corps for a "danger zone" in waters off Mokapu Peninsula continues to encompass
Moku Manu Island. As you are probably aware, Moku Manu 18 sn impertant and
concentrated nesting site for numarous species of Hawalian seablrds. The Island
has also been designated as a unit of the Hawall State Saabird Sanctuary systam.
If the proposed danger zone will at times ba hazardous to humans, ome would also
logically expect similar thresats to confront seabirds nesting on the island and
transiting the area to and from their feeding grounds. I would therefora like
to know if it will be necessary for the Marina Corps to obtain permits from the
U, 5. Fish and Wildlife Service and the State Department of Land and Natural
Resources to lancidentally take and disturb sasbirds befora approval for this
danger zone is granted by the Corps of Enginears. By copy of this latter, I am
also asking the above mentioned agencies to look into this question. Along
gimilar lines, it may also be prudeat for the Corps of Engineers to invastigate
the possible occurrence of humpback whales in the proposed danger zome during
certain times of the year. Permits or consultations may also be necessary undar
provisions of the Endangered Species Act and the Marine Mammal Protectiom Act.

I appreciate having the opportunity to offer commemts on this proposal, and L
look forward to your response to the quastions I have raised,

Sincearely;

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist
Gilltac
ect Ernest Kosaka, USTWS
Susumu Omo, DLNE
Hawaii Avdubon Soclaty



May 27, 1980

Mr. Jamas Bartes

Pivison of Law Enforcemant

B. 5. Fish and Wildlife Service
P. O, Box 350113

Honolulu, Hawaii 96850

Daar Jim:

I am writing to express my apologies snd regrets for the frustrationm
you had to experience om Friday, May 23rd when you tried to contact ma
by tealephone., The system that I had eatablished for taking telaphons
megsages when I am net In my office was unfortunately not followed om
this occasion. Iromically, T was involved in loading supplies on the
TOWNSEND CROMWELL, juat a short distance from where the divera were
reported to have found the turtle. Headleas to say, I would like to
have had tha opportunity to examine and tag this specimen before it
was returnad to the wild,

Starting June 6th I will be at French Frigate Shoals for about ona
month. In addition to tagging and censusing nesting turtles, this
peason we will be condueting somé radio-tracking atudias of ths move-
ments of turtles during their 10 day to two week internesting intervals.
Best regards,

Sinceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Asgintant Marine Bilologist



UNIVERSITY OF HAWAI

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biclogy
Coconut Island * P. O. Dox 13456 * Kansche, Hawaii 957
May 27, 1980

Mr. Michael R, Sherwood

Sierra Club Legal Dafensa Fund, Inc.
311 California Street, Suite 311
gan Francisco, California 94104

Dear Mr. Sherwood:

During 1978 you expressed considarsble interest in tha Kaula bombing
controversy through correspondence with my good friend Gery (Skip)
Kaftel of the Easy Rider fishing corporation. To my knowledge, the
last letter that you saént to Skip was dated June 8, 1978,and dealt
with the less-than-asatisfactory response you had receivad from
Asaistant U. 5. Atvtorney B4l]l Eggers, Mr. Eggera suggestad that youm
"wait awhile" to see how the situstion ewolwved.

I do not know if you are still iaterested in this case, or if any
action has been taken by your organization during tha last two years.
However, I am taking this opportunity to send you Some recent
correspondence and articles which I thought you would find interesting.
I would greatly appreclate hearing your thoughts on this matter when

your time permits.

Sincarely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS

Asgistant Marine Biologist
and Deputy Chairman
IUCH/SSC Marine Turtle Group

GHB ;ee

Englosures
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University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.().Box 1348 « Coconut Island » Kaneche, Hawali 96734

Eahlfsﬁﬂg{fsﬁ;éﬁmﬁhw

Daar Leo:

I thought you would be interested in the attached
copied correspondence which relates to the
open-ocean sighting of sea turtles near Fortugal.
I would be interesed in your reaction to these
obsarvatiens.

I hopg that all is going well with you. I send
regards and Aloha.

Enclosuras
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May 27, 1980

HMr, Maourice ‘M. Matsuzaki, Director

DMvision of Conservation & Resource Enforcement
1151 Punchbowl Stresat

Homolulu, Hawaii 96813

Deaar Mr. Matsuzali:

Thank you for your letter of 23 April 1980 which helped to answer my
question about DLNR's current enformement policy with respect to
Regulation 36. I certainly appraciata your assistance in this matter,
however, there is one additional point that is in need of clarification.
In your letter, you meationed that the Fisheries Division may amend
Regulatiom 36, as recommended by the Attorney General's offica. 1
wonder if you can tell me what specific amendments are being proposed?
Since this question may possibly be best answered by Mr. Ego, please
feal free to forward this letrer to his office should you feel it is
appropriate.

Bast ragards.

S8incerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZLS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE 1 ec

T



University of Hawaii at Manoa

"Hawaii Institule of Marine Biology
P.0).Box 1348 & Coconut Island » Kaneohe, Hawaii D6744
Cable Addreess: TIMIHAW

May 27, 1980

Mr. Paul Watsoo
Sea Shepherd Fund
P, 0. Box 48456
Vancouwrer, B. C.
Canada VJ/E 1a2

Dear Paul:

Along with Dr. Carr, I want to take this opportumity to sincerely
thank vou for the interesting and important observations of zea turtles
which you provided in your letter of March 23, 1980. Information of
this nature which results from future expeditions will also certainly
be most welcome. My only suggestion for enhancing data collection would
be to include photographic records of the turtles that you cbsarva.
However, as you mentioned, this was indeed carried out, but circumstances
beyond your control prevented vou from returning with the film.

I was intrigusd by the statement in wour SEA SHEPHERD HEWS circular
raferring to plams for Sea Shepherd Il a3 a marine mammal and marine
reptile protection, conservation, and research vessel. 1 would be
interested to learn what conservation activities, on behalf of sea
turtlas, you would envision being carried out.

s i
I wish you continuing success with/yvour worthy project.

|k5_i’.rinerely,

e

George “Balazs
Aggistaht Marine Biologist

GHE s md ' o

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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May 27, 1980

Mr. Paul Watsom
Sea Shephard Fund
P. 0. Box 4B446
Vaneouver, B. C.
Canada V7X 1A2

Dear Paul:

Aleng with Dr. Carr, I went to take this opportunity to sincerely
thank you for the interesting and important observations of sea turtles
which you provided in your latter of March 43, 1980. Informatiom of
this nature which results from future expeditions will also certainly
be most welcome. My only suggestiom far enhaneing data collection would
ba to include photographiec records of the turtles that you observa,
However, as you mentioned, this was indead carried out, but circumstances
beyond your control pravented you from returning with the film,

1 was intrigusd by the statement in your SEA SHEPHERD NEWSicircular
Refarring to plans for Sea Shepherd a8 a marine mameal and marine
reptile protection, conservatiom, masearch vassal. I would be
intarested to leam what conservatiom mctivities, on behalf of sea
turlles, you would envision being carried out.

I wish you continuing success with your worthy project.

Sincaraly,

Georga H. Balams
Assistant Marine Biodogist

GHB : md



May 27, 1980

Dr. Marion Clarka, Coordinator
Marine Advisory Program

022 MeCarty Hall

nivarsdty of Florida
Gainesville, FL 32611

Daar Dr. Clarke:

If coples are still available, I would greatly sppreciate receiving
the following publicatioms: Fish Facte for Florida Consumers - Oysters
(MAPS-22), Conch (MAPS-23), Blue Crab (MAFS-12), Finfish (MAFS-13),
Shrimp (MAFS-14) and Squid (MAPS-15),

I would also lika to receive information on any Florida laws or
regulations which restrict the usa of gill nets. Are such nets lagal for
private and commercial use in all counties of Florida?! Thank youm in
advance for any assistanca that you can provide to this ifnquiry.

Sinearaly,

Gaorgs H. Balass
Angistant Marine Riologist

GHE tmd



May 27, 1980

Ma. Sally Hopkins

Hongame & Endangered Species Section
Wildlife & Marine Resources Department
P. 0. Box 12559

Charleston, South Carolina 29412

Dear Sally:
Hany thanks for your latter of May 19th.

My refersnce to tha tag "failing" the test wes based onm my opinion
that no corrosion or deterioration should be acceptable in tags that we
use on sea turtles. First, we should want our tags to be retained and
readable lor very long periods of time - ideally for the lifa of the
turtle. Second, if tags are corroding, the resulting hasvy metal
components may ba doing bad things to cur turtles. In the casa of your
stainless ateel carapace tag, corroaionm was very apparent on the
intemal plate surfaces after only four months. At this rate, I can
only imagine how extensive this would be after say four yeara, or 14
years, or 24 years (or lomger?). 4s I have been preaching to anyone
who will listen, the solution is to use = corrosion-resistaat metal,
such as Inconel. It's been working for me for almost four years now,
and it should be successful for researchers in other areas.

:mﬂuﬂhdulumn!pwulmimn!munq proposal
at the recovery team mesting, Alseo, your latter to the Postmaster
General was excellent. You will be intsrested to lsarn that lettars
of endorsement have recently besn sent by the Covarnors of North and
South Carolina, es well as Terry Leitszal and Mr, Spinks (OES).

However, by my estimation, more latters of support are neseded and I
would sppreciate it if you would urge two of your collesgues or friends
to write short latters. I mention Etwo" becsuse this is s ressonable
numbar that I know you can achieve with relatively little effort. Pleass
ask them to send copies of thair letters to me and I will cradit them to
your account|

I look forward to reading the minutes of the last two recovery team
mastings,

Sinceraly,

George H, Balam

Assistant Marine Biologist
GHE 'md



May 21, 1980

Mr. H. Emmatt Finch
32101 Pacific Coast Hwy.
Malibu, California 90265

Dear Emmatt:

Enclosed are the negatives that you kindly losned me. I had several prints made
for my reference collection - many thanks for your assistance.

As you will resad in the enclosed newspsper article, the Greek clay freighter was
safely pulled off the reef at French Frigate Shoals. However, about 2000 tons
of the clay had to be thrown in the ccean. We don't really know what damage
this will do and some surveys are being undertakem. The ship went on the reef
about 2-3 miles WE of Disappearing Islend. I'm certainly glad that it wasa't
in tha northern section of the Shoals where the turtles breed,

I read with great interest your letter coucerning the future of French Frigate
Shoals. Well I cannot say that I firmly believe in these predictions, I
certainly do not disbelleve them. Such things require an open mind, which is
something that I try to maintain, I appreciate that you made this inquiry for
me, and passed on the responss.

I hope that you will have the opportunity to wmite a short latter of support to
the Postmaster General for the issuance of stamps showing sea turtles. We now
have about 90 Btters of support from all over the country - I hope that yours
can also be included.

Please be assuraed that I will continue to send you news of the Leeward Islands
as it becomaa available.

Sfincerely,

H. BALAZS
Assistant Marins Biologhst

CHE:ec

: Encla.



May 21, 1980

The Honorable George Smith

Ministar of Agricultura, Fisherias
and Local Government

P. 0. Box N3028

Hassau, Bahamas

Dear Ministaer Smith:

I wan extremely pleased to learn that the Bahamas has recently become

a mamber of the Convention on International Trade in Endangered Species,
Your nation's action in this respect is truly commendsble. As &
researcher and congervationist of sea turtles, it is also good to koow
that your hawksbill turtles will be relieved of the exploitative
pressures for foreipn commercial trade.

Beat regards.

Sincaraly,

GEORGE H, BALAZS
Deputy Chailrman
IUCN/SSC Marine Turtle Group

bec: Earen Bjorndal

e e



May 21, 1980

Dr. Donald G. Donahoo

Chief, Permit Branch

Federal Wildlife Permit Office
U. 8. Department of the Interior
Fish and Wildlifa Sarvica
Washingtom, D. C. 20240

Dear Dr. Nonahoo:

I would greatly appreciate raceiving a copy of the report "Summary
of Sea Turtle Activity im Florida, 1979" by Charlea Futch (Parmit
Nomber PRT 2-3456). Thank you in advance for your kind aseistance
in this mattar.

Sincaraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist
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My 21, 1980

Mr, Charlas Futch

Assistant Bureau Chief

Bureau of Marina Sciencas snd Technology
Florida Departmeant of Natural Resources
Crown Building

202 Blount Strest

Tallahassaa, Florida 32304

Dear Mr. Putchi

1 would greaatly appreciata receiving & copy of your PRT 2-3456 permit
report entitled “"Summery of Sea Turtle Activity in Florida, 1979"
{23 pp). Thank you very much for your asssistance.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Asasistant Marine Biologist

GHBiac



May 20, 1980

Mr. 5. Moala

Office of Tokelau Affairs
P. 0. Box 865

Apia, Western Samoa

Dear Mr. Moala:

Many thanks for your letter of 5 May 1980, | am sorry to say that 1t would
not be possible for financial assistance to be provided for the 1ssuance of
Tokelau stamps displaying sea turtles, However, [ feel certain that you
would find such stamps to be extremely popular, with numerous overseas sales
resulting. Our conservation group would certainly make every effort to
:‘ulﬂ‘lu‘lu their issuance. As you will note from thl attached, Western Samoa
ssuad a4 $2 Green Turtle stamp in 1973. You may want to m1ut| with

A;tﬂn st office to obtain additional informetion. In my opinfon, the
arti ir stamp was exce lTent,

Best regards.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

and
Chairman, TUCH/SSC
Marine Turtle Group



LINIVE Y FAY A
Miwal Inatitute of Marine Biology
ERanUl lgland * P, Q. Box 1346 ~ Kansohe, Hawall OF

May 1, 1980

Ms. Sally R. Hopkins

Department of Wildlife and Marine Resources
P. O. Box 12559

Charlaston, South Carolina 29412

Dear Bally:

Today I inspected your experimental stainless steel carspace tag after it was
suspanded in Kaneche Bay (at 23-26°C) for omly four months. I am sorry to
report that it failed the test. The tag is being returned for your own
examination. As previously described, the tag was affixed to a piece of ply-
wood to approximate conditions om a turtle, Most of the corrosion is located
on the internal surfaces, presumably due to amserobic conditions. The
problems that most researchers have encountered with Monel tage have also
involved corrosion at sites either inside of or in dirsct contact with the
turtle. In contrast, my Incomel tags have fortunately shown no corrosion. The
piercing site on the turtle's flipper heals completely (like a pilerced ear)
and does not have the festering scabby appearance common with Monal tags.

Sally, I wonder if you have had the opportunity to write to the Postmaster
General in support of the commemorative stamp proposal? Hopefully you will
see fit to do this on Southeast Recovery Team stationary to provide greatar
impact. I am, of course, assuming that you endorse this idea - which has
really turned into a vote-getting campaign. In my opinion, there is a lot

of potential hare for making the public more sware of sea turtle conservation
problems and the need to fund management-oriented research. If your views
somehow differ, I do hope you will write to me on the subject. My latest
count places the numbar supporting letters thus far sesit to the Postmster
General at about BO. We need more if the proposal is to ba favorably received
when the Citizens Stamp Advisory Committee meets sometime in the next few
months., Your vigorous support will be extremely valuable.



Ms. Sally R. Hopkins
Paga 2
May 1, 1980

I am also wondering if any Recovery Team meatings have been held since tha
Washington Conferemce? If so, I would greatly appreciata receiving a copy
of the minutes.

I would be happy to test any other tags which you may be considering at the
prasent time.

Sincerely,

Georga H. Balazs
Assistant Marines Biologist

énclosures



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1346 & Coconut Island = Kaneohe, Hawali S6744
Cable Address: UTNIHAW

May 19, 1980

Dr. Perran Ross

Museum of Comparative Zoology
Harvard University

Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138

Dear Parran:

I am sorry to have to tell you that the Cayman Turtle Farm ad which
you sent me a few weeks ago was not from a "1980" tourist magazine, as
penciled in the lower right hand cormar. I distributed this to several
individuals and Mike Bean subsequently responded with a gquestion as to
the accuracy of the date. On closer sxamination, I discoverad that page
B (back side of the Farm ad) contained a car rental ad that was only good
mtil "April of 1979." RKeadless to say, I wish that one of us would have
noted this fact sooner. ' '

This case emphasizes the need for careful documentation of all
reference sources, particularly those of a controversial nature. TPlease
be assured that I know you were acting in good faith, and that all of ua
occasionally make such errors.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs .
Asslistant Marine Biologist

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



University of Hawaii at Manoa

‘Hawaii Institute of Marine Hiology
P.00LBox 1048 & Coconut Island » Kaneohe, Hawaii G744
Ceble Address: UNIHAW

May 19, 1980

Dr. Perran Ross

Museum of Comparative Zoology
Harvard Uniwversicy

Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138

Dear Perran:

I am sorry to have to tell you that the Cayman Turtle Farm ad which
you sent me a few weeks ago was not from a "1980" tourlst magazine, as
penciled in the lower right hand comer. I distributed this to several
individuals and Mike Bean subsequently responded with a gueation as to
the accuracy of the date. On closer examination, I discoversd that page
8 (back side of the Farm ad) contained a car rental ad that was only good
mtll "April of 1979." HNeedless to say, I wish that one of us would have
noted this fact sooner.

This case emphasizes the need for careful documentation of all

reference sources, partlceularly those of a controversial nature. FPlease

be assured that I know you were acting in good faith, and that all of us
occasionally make such errors.

Sinceraly,

Georpge H. Balazs
Asgistant Marine Biologist

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMFLOYER



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.00.Box 13468 = Coconul [sland « Kaneohe, Hawall D744
Ceble Address: UNIHAW

April 14, 1980

Dr, Judith Mittag
Am Bonneshof 30
D=4000
Duzseldorf 30

F. E. Germany

Dear Dr. Mittag:

At the Washington saa turtle conference you expressed a sincere desire
to oparate the Cayman Turtle Farm in & strictly professional manner, thera-
fore I thought you would be interssted in the attached letter which appeared
in the Miami Herald on 17Febyuary 1%980. Apparently no effort is being made
by sales personnel at the Farm's gift shop to inform U. 5. citizens that
items purchased cannot legally be taken into the United States. I realize
that such notification, either verbal or through a posted sign, would lessen
the shop's sales. Mevertheless, it would seem to me that the Farm has an
obligation both to its paying visitors, as well as the Cayman Government
which depends heavily on tourism, to inform gift shop customers of the
current laws in effect. I hope that you will agree with me on this point,
and take some action to rectify the situation.

A3 you may be aware, following the Washington conference Mr. Irvin
Naylor wrote and circulated some very critical and, in my opinion,
illogical letters about certain participants of the conference. TFrom the
contents of Mr. Waylor's letters, it is unclear to me if he continues to
own some share of the Cayman Turtle Farm. When your time permits, I would
be most appreciative if you would clarify this point for me.

Thank you for your attention to these matters.

Sincerelw,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE :md

Enclosure

AN EQUAL OPPORTUMNITY EMPLOYER



May 19, 1980

Dr. Perran Ross

Museum of Cowparmtive Zoology
Harvard University

Cashridge, Massachusetts 032138

Dear Parrami

to you that the Caymen Turtle Farm ad which
a few weeks ago was pot from a "1980" tourist magasine, as
tha comer. I disctributed this co saveral
individuals and Mike Bedn subsequently responded with a question as to
e data, On clossr examination, I discoverad that page
e Farm ad) contained a car vental ad that wvas only good
wmtil "April of 1979." Heedless to say, I wish that one of us would have
noted this fact soonar.

:
1
g
1

This case smphasized the need for careful documentation of all
raference sources, particularly those of s controversial natura. Please
be assured that I know you ware acting in good faith, end that k11 of us
occesionally make such arrors.

Simcarely,

Georgas H. Balass
Asaintsnt Marine Biologist



University of Hawaii at Manoa

‘Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1348 = Coconut Island = Kaneohe, Hawaii 08744
Cable Address: UMIHAW

May 19, 1980

Dr. Perran Ross

Museum of Comparative Zoology
Harvard Universlty

Cambridge, HMassachusetts 02138

Dear Perran:

I am sorry to have to tell you that the Cayman Turtle Farm ad which
you sent me a few weeks ago was not from a "1980" tourist magazine, as
penciled in the lower right hand comer. I distributed this to several
individuals and Mike Bean subsequently responded with a question as to
the accuracy of the date. On closer examination, I discoversd that page
8 (back side of the Farm ad) contained a car rental ad that was only good
mmtil "April of 1979." HNeedless to say, I wish that one of us would hawve
noted this factk sooner.

This case emphasizes the need for careful documentation of all
reference sources, particularly those of a controversial natures. Plaase
be assured that I know you were acting in good faith, and that all of us
occasionally make such errors.

Sinceraly,

Georga H. Balazs
Aszistant Marine Biclogisc

GHHE :md

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.(0Box 1348 & Coconul Island » Kaneohe, Hawaii 96714
Cable Address: [TNIHAW

19 May 1980

Dear Mike:

I'm certainly glad that you gquestioned the handwritten
date of "1980" whlch appeared on the Tourlst Weekly
Cayman Turtle Farm ad. I scrutinized the opposite
side (page 8) and found a car rantal ad that stated
valid "until April 30th, 1979". The ad thersfore
dates back to sometime bafore April of 1979.

The excised ad was sent to me by Dr. Perran Hoss of
the Museum of Comparative Zoology, Harvard University.
The handwritten "1980" appeared in the lower right
hand corner and 1 had no reason to suspect that it
was not correct. Obviously. a mistake was made
somewhare along the line. It's the sort of thing
that~I wouldn't want to see happen very often.
I'%ﬂ}write to Perran today to see what went wrong.

{
Sincerely,

H i

g George é\l azs

I thgught you would be interested in the enclosed
corfespondance.
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UMIVERZTTY OF HAWAN
Hawall Institute of Marine Biclogy
sonufl leland * P. O. Bax 1344 * Kaneohe, Hawaii 947/ ¢

May 15, 1980

Mr. Jamas R. Bain

Blolagist -

Office of Ecological Services
The Florida State Hussum
Gaineaville, Florida 324811

Dear Mr. Bain:

As requested in your letter of May 6th, I am sending you a =erox copy
of the Polunin snd Susertha paper prasented at the World Comferance on Sea
Tartle Commervation. I have also enclosad cor-sspondence on our proposal
to the Poatmaster (eneral for the lssuvance of stamps displaying sea turtles.
I hope that you and some of your sssociates will write in short letters of
support. Waynme King submitted an excallent letter of endorsament several
wesks ago.

1 wish you success {n your project.

Sinceraly,

Gaorge H, Balams
Aseistant Marine Biolc zisc

GHE t md
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May 14, 1980

Mr. Gordem C, Morison
Aspistent Fostmaster Cenaral
Customer Services Deparmment
mitad Statas Postal Service
475 L'Enfant Plaza, SW
Hﬂmm- D. C. 20260

Dear Mr, Morisom:

I am writing this letter te reguest informetion on the memhership
md mearing schedule of the Citizens Stamp Advisory Committea, On 10
April 1980 I sent you & eimilar letter of inquiry, but unfortunately
tha only response received was d fors latter thet did not provide
aswars to wy quastions. I hope that this presant lattar will be
brought to yowr personal attentioca.

Sppeifically, 1 would like to know the namas of the members gurrently
serving on the Citizens Stamp Advisory Committee, and the dates that meet-
inps will be held during the coming sonths to detarmine subjacts for
commemorative stampa. Are theas meatings held in Washington, D. C., or
at other locations in the United States? Hy interest at this time is in
the marine conservation proposal which seaks to hava four species of
United States sea turtles displaved on commemorative stamps, I fully
endorme this wuggestion and therefore would like to know when tha Advisory
Committes will consider the topic,

I look forward to hearing from you at your sarliest comvenience.
Thank you for your sssistance,

Bipnaraly,

Gaorge H, Balaze
Asgsiscant Marime Siologist



May 14, 1980

¥r. David Mack
Agaistant THrector
ERATTIC (USA)

1601 Connacticut Avenue
Washington, B. C. 20009

Dear David:

Karen Biorndal recently seat me coples af thres U, 8. Fish and Wildlife
Sarvice daclarations for sea turtle skias {mparted from Mexico but claimad
to originate in the Cayman Talands. It is my wderstanding that these

wera recantly supplied by vour office. FEach form stataa that a
partificate of Origin from the Cayman Islands was sttached, but unfortunately
thege Certificatss wera not {ncluded with the copies that Raren recaived.
po you have coples of this matarial aad, if sop could you provide me with
duplicatan? Your assistance in this matter will be graatly appracitted.

1 wonder 1f you were ever shle o {dantify the product "Rakko" which
wa dimcussed in sarlier eorrespondence’

Beat regards.

Sincarely,

George H. Bala:zs
Assistant Marine Blolegiat

CHR ymd

Encloaures
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May 14, 1980

Mr. Jay Kobalin
8 King Arthura Oourt
St. James, Mew York 11780

Dear Mr. Eobelin:

I certainly want to thank you for your interssting and informative
lattar of 19 March which responded to my inquiry about ses turtles snd
other marine 1ife st Eingman Reeaf. The {llustrative photo of your small
island "home" for thres daye was also greatly apprediated. T hopa that
you have recoverad fully from your secident, and are now enjoving the
vary bant of health.

A point that T failad to ask in wmy earlier letter is 1f permissiomn
had to ba ohtained from the U, &. Mavy in order for your group to vieit
Eingman Beaf, Many of the nautical charts that I have ssen show Fingmem
a8 a "restricted area" wnder the jurisdiccion of the Nawvy. If this is
indeed still the cass, it would be helpful for me to know what procedures
mmt ba followad Eo abtaln sntry b0 the area.

Once again, many thanks for all your fime healp.

Sinceraly,

Gaorge H. Balazs
Asglstant Marine Biologist

GHB :md



May 13, 1980

Mr. Wayne Minami

Attorney General

Hawaii State Capitol, Rm 405
415 5, Beretania Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Minami:

A friend recently told me that your office has recommended that amendments

be made to DLNR Regulation 36 which relates to the protection of sea turtles.

I have always been interested in the conservation of Hawaii's turtles, therefors
I would 1ike to know exactly what amendments you have proposed. I assume

that before any changes in this regulation are made the public will be given
ample opportunity to comment on the matter.

I would greatly appreciate hearing from you on this subject in the very near
future.

Sincerely,

Hilding K. Cherry
211% Rocky Hill Place
Honolulu, Hawall 96322
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May 12, 1980

M, Harwe Clgaroff

Office de la Recharche Scientifique
et Techniwue Dutre-Mar

BP A5

Noumea, WEW CALEDTNIA

Daar M, Gigaroff:

Under separate ecover, T am returning by air meil postags the movie
film taken at Ouvea which you wery kindly loaned to me for review. This
was an excaptiomally interssting documentation of one famals and two
male green turtles (Melonia mydas) engaged in "courtship” sctivity,

The malas are shown to be quite aggraasive, while the female is totally
resistant to their advances. Actual copulation is not shown in tha £ilm,
and I am wondering if the turtles wers evemntually ever sesen joined
togather in a trus mating position, From your film, we how kmow for sure
that green turtles breed at the {slets near Ouvea. Wes aras aslso shle to
say something of their seasonality. Thase basic facts alone ars very

important, therefore I want te sinceraly thask you for making thia film
available,

Please give Michel Petit my best regards.

Sincarely,

Caorge H. Balazs
Asaistant Marine Biologist

GHE ; md

eci HRlechard Shomura
Rens Grandperrin
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April 10, 1980

Mr, Gordom C. Morisom
Asgiatant Postmaster Gemeral
Customar Services Department
United Stacea Foatal Sarvice
475 L"Enfant Plaza, 5W
Weshington, D. C. 20260

Dear Mr, Morison:

I em writing this letter in ragards te the proposal recently submitted
by Dr. Archia Carr of the University of Florida nominating four species of
U. 8. sea turtles as schjects for a commemorative stamp isaue, T want you
to know that I fully support this suffgested topic, and would like to do
avarything pessible to make the Citizens' Stamp Advisory Committes sware
of its merits. Consaguently, I would be most appreciztive if you would
provide me with the names and addressea of the membars of this committes.
Also, 1 wonder if you could tsll me how often the committee meets, and
approximately when an appraisal will be made, I reali=e that omee a topic
has been approved there 1t often a two to three year preparation bafore
actual issuance.

Thank you in advenee for whatever assistemce you are able to provide
in these matters.

Skncarely,

George H. Balazs
Assistamt Marina Biologist

GHB:md
bee:  Archie Carr



University of Hawaii at Manoa

‘Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.().Box 1346 « Coconut Island = Kaneohe, Hawaii 06rag
Cable Address: UNIHAW

May &, 1980

Admiral David Lauth

Fourteenth Coast Guard District
300 Ala Moana, Fm. 9153
Honolulu, Hawaii 96850

Dear Admiral Lauth:

I am writing to express my deep concern over the Greek shipwreck situation
currently taking place at French Frigate Shoals, the most important unit

of the Hawaiian Islands Wational Wildlife Refuge. The effects of 19,000

tons of clay cargo and 150,000 gallons of diesel fuel on the marine and
terrestrial breeding habitat of our Hawaiian green turtle population are
potentially far reaching. I want to commend you for your action to date

in this matter, and urge you to continue to take all steps necessary to
reduce the likelihood of an environmental disaster. In any decision making
process, I hope that the monetary value of this forelgn vessel and its cargo
will in no way take priority over the integrity of the Refuge and its various
wildlife and fisheries componments. If our worst fears are indeed realized
and the ship starts to break up, I am confident that you will respond quickly
with a vigorous containment and clean-upeampaign.

ﬂ&raly/

/ GEORGEM. BALAZS
/" Assisfant Marine Bidfogist
4

GHB:ec Ff
ec: kKenji Ego

Dovle Gates
Dale Coggeshall

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



May B, 1980

Dr. Edgardo Gomesz

Marine Sciences Center
Univeraity of the Philippinas
Diliman, Quezon Clty 3004
PHILIFPINES

Dear Bd:

Rick Grigg recently mentioned the Coral Reef Symposium that will he
hoated by your Center sometime next year, I wonder if you have pgiven
any consideration to incorporating a workshop on Western Pacific sea
turtles into this meeting? Perhaps this would not he feasible, but
nevertheless I thought it would be worth suggeating.

I uonderstand that a letter of encouragement on the pending Turtle Islands
sanctuary has finally been sent to the Philippinee from Dr. Munroe of
I0CH. Betrer lame then never - T hope some poaitive results can now ba

Sinceraly,

GEORGE H, BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE g
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UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII
HMawaii |nsiitvie of Marine :'_-..r_..-_-:__'l_-
Cocanut lsland * P, O, Box 1346 - Kaneche, Hawaii 94744

May 6, 1980

T0: Jack Davidson, Director
Sea Grant College Program

FROM: George H. Balazs
Asséstant Marine Biologist, HIMB

After meeting with Gilbert Oghima at RCUH om 2 Msy, I would like to ask
for your approval of a no-cost extension until 31 June for my Sea Grant project
2068. As you are aware, this is the finsl year for my Sea Grant project and
mogt activities are now in their concluding phase. Nevertheless, field activities
have always been more productive during the summer months and I would like to take
advantage of several oppertunities that have not been posaible during year 12
until now. I should also note that the MAC component of my project will not
expire until 31 June. The no-cost extension will therefore allow me to terminate
both funding segments at the same time, and hopefully in a more orderly and
complate manner.

Thank you for your consideration of this important request.
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May 7, 1980

Mr. John Rudge
Wildlife Advisory Branch

Hatural Conservancy Counecil
19/20 Belpgrave Square
Londom SWL1X HP7

ENDLAND

Dear John:

1 thought you would want to hawe the
enclosad two itams brought to your mttantiom.

Best tegards fo gou and your family.

Sincerely,

George H. Balmzs
Aspistant Marine Biologist

CHD :md



May 7, 1980

Mr. Duke Wellington
Gaspro Ine, 3
1990C Mica Strast
Lihue, Kaual 96766

Daar Mr. Wellington:

Jan TenBruggencate of The Honolulu Advertisar suppssted that Tou
might be able to provide me with some his cal information on the
occurrence of preen turtlss laying eges on Xaunl, specifically om beaches
along the Na Pali Coast. Have you aver seen turtlas nesting, or talkad
to anyone who has cbserved such activity? If so, I would grestly

appreciate learning of the details. Any information thatr vyou can provide
on this subject would be received with graat interest,

Jinecaraly,

GCeorga H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE 1med
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May 7, 1980

Dr. Judith Mittag
Am Bomneshof 30

Dusseldorf 30
Fadaral Republic of Germany

Daar Dr. Mittag:

Az sn pddition to my leteer of inguiry datad 14 April 1980, I would
1ike to bring to your sttention the attached advartisemant from a Cayman
tourist magazine.

Sincerely,

Georga I, Balazs
Assistent Marine Biologist

OHE imd

Enclosure
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Msy 7, 1980

Dr. Archie Carr

Graduate Bassarch Professor
Dapartment of Zoology

223 Bartram Hall
University of Florlda
Gaineaville, Florida 32601

Dear Archie:

Mondsay, May 5th, wasn't one of my better days. A few minutes after
opening a latter from Wayne containing a newspapar arrlels om Earl
Lippoldt's mea turtle permit problems, Mr. Lippoldt telephoned me from
Padra Ialand, It was a diffieult comversation, to say the laast., I have
never met Mr. Lippoldt in parson, but ha 4did send == some informatiom on
his project a few months ago. The bo#tom line of his telaphone call was
that he vantad me to tall Washington that he shonld be allowed to
transplant ridley nests. He felt that they would listen to me basause
of my position as "sacond in command" of the Turtle Group. I todd him
that I was your assistant. Purthermore, I had to explain to him seversl
timea over, diplomatically but firmly, that I wasn't about to commant to
Washington, onae way or the othar, mless I felt fustified and motivated
to do ap based on factual written information available to ma for review.
He sald that he had foumnd and cremsplanted four neats during five years
of looking. He believes that tha Rancho Nueve projact is coplad after
his owm work, and that the "Turtle Lady" of Padre Island gets all the
publicity. Our telaphons conversation ended om a erlsp but nevertheless
partially cordial tome. T had the fesling that he thought I was also
part of some orgmnised sacheme devised by Washingtom.

111 write to you again whan I have a better day to describa,

Sincarely,

Ganrge H. Balaza
Asslatant Marine Blologist

CHEB 1md

cet Pater Prlctchard



May 6, 1980

Mr.0.Rhett Talbert, Jr.

Research Associate

Belle W. Baruch Marine Field Laboratory
P. 0. Box 1630

Georgetown, South Carolina 29440

Dear Rhett:

Many thanks for sending off letter of support to the Postmaster General
Bolger. I am very pleased with the endorsements thus far received. About
half of the approximately 100 people contacted have taken the time to write
a letter, I will keep everyone informed if and when the proposal progresses.
In the meantime, a few more letters from your friends and colleagues would
certainly ba valuable.

Concerning the "Kam-Balazs" survey report, I hope you will understand that I
would rather not start duplicating this manuscript and letting it be circu-
lated. It was a student project, and nearly all of the results have been,
or soon will be, incorporated into other documents suftable for distribution.
Your name has been added to this circulation 1ist.

Best regards.

Sinceraly,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



May 6, 1980

Ms. Carla H, Kishinami
Curatorial Assistant
Vertebrate Zoology/Herpetology
Bernice P. Bishop Museum

P. 0. Box 19000-A

Honolulu, Hawaii 96819

Dear Carla:

I was sorry to hear of your illness and injury, but hope that you are
now feeling much batter. FPlease remember that friends of sea turtlas
need to stay in good healthl

Tea, certainly, you have my permission to use the olive ridley specimen
if we are fortumate emough to have the exhibit go into a traveling phasa.
When you have finalized these plans with Dave Kembla, I would be
interested to learn if the exhibit will travel as currently diasplayed,

or altered into some other form. Informstion on the institutions,
cities, and approximate dates of exhibition would also be good to know.

At last count, I am aware of sbout 80 letters of support being sent to
the Postmaster General from all across the United States. TYour afforts
on behalf of this small conservation campaign are certainly appreciated
and represent a valuable contribution. Many thanks - I hopea we are
euccassful ,

Bincaraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist
GHB:ec



May 6, 1980

Editor, The Islander
cfo X -

Ascension Island

P. 0. Box 4608
Patrick Air Force Base
Florida 32925

Dear Editor:

A friend recently sent me a copy of the article on nesting turtles by
Mr. Kendall which appeared in the 21 March issue of The Islander. As
a researcher of sea turtles here in the Pacific, 1 want to endorse the
conservation points which Mr. Kendall has described, and compliment
him for his concern and efforts to inform the residents of your fsland
about this important matter. The beaches of Ascension are indeed vital
to the purgltuntmn of this unique and world-famous population of green
turtles. Although it 1s understandable that small amounts of beach
sand must be removed for human needs, it is essential that this be
carried out in a highly selective manner. Sound judgement must also
be exercised in the use of artificial 1ights near beaches, with ideally
the most critical locations remaining totally free from this known
source of disturbance and disorientation.

Many of us are aware of the fine conservation policy toward sea turtles
that exists at Ascension. The people of your fsland most certainly
have a right to be proud of this record.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
ty Chairman
IUCN/SSC Marine Tertle Group

mk
becec:  Jeanne Mortimer



May 6, 1980

Dr. John Killingl

Geological Research Division
Scripps Institution of Oceanography
La Jolla, California 92093

Dear Dr. Killingley:

As agreed, 1 am sendi ou & "look-sea” sample of six barnacles
Chelonibia collected from Hawaiian green turties
Chelonia mydas). Specimen number one was removed from an adult

female at our breeding site of French Frigate Shoals. The remaining

specimens (Mo, 2-6) were collected from immature turtles at inshore
foraging pastures here at Oahu., I Took forward to hearing from you

after you have had the opportunity to analyze this materdial. I

hope t somathing exciting can be obtained.

Best regards.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hewaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.(0LBox 1348 = Coconut Island = Kaneohe, Hawaii 05744
Cable Addeess: UINIHAW

May 5, 1980

Mr. Eelley Dobbs
Greenpeace Hawaii

913 Halekauwila Strest
Honolulu, Hawaii 96814

Dear Mr. Dobhs:

On June 20, 1979, Deak Cox of the U.H. Enviromnmental Center sent me

a copy of your letter of 10 May 1979 to Commander Alfred Utara. Im
this correspondence you brought up the potential problem of tanker oil
spills in the Northwestern Hawaiian Islands. Did Commander Utara
ever respond to your inguiry? If =n_answer was recelved, I would
greatly appreclate receiving a copy at your earliest convenience.

Many thanks and best regards. r"'r
|

Sincersly, i ) ":';
g }iT‘ :fﬁf.jﬁazii -;;:}
GEORGE H./BALAZS :
/Aas:.sta.;rt Marine .121:|.-|:|nl-|;|1,*;1.1.1’/li
and Deputy Chalrman

!-/ IUCH/S5C Marine Turtle Group

GHE:zac

AN BEQUAL OPFPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



May 5, 1980

Dr. Eena Grandperrin
Fishariess Adviser

South Pacific Commission
Post Box D=3

Houmea Cedex

Wew Caledonia

Deaar Bene:

Tour good latter of 3 April 1980 just arrived a few days ago. I have not yet
had the opportunity to see about translating the myaterious bottled note, how-
ever, in a day or two I will take it to the Pacific Languages Department on our
main University campus. I will also make an inquiry at Oceanic Instituta.
This should all prove to be vary interesting.

The report of our marime turtls workshop also arrived, and I am plessed to see
that it turned out well. If posaible, I would certainly appreciate receiving
5-10 extra copies. There is one point that perhaps I should call te your
attention, although it is really not that significant of a matter, Working
Paper 12 (in the Appendix List of Documents) was actually my report "Marine
Turtles of U, 5. Territories in the Central Pacific Ocean" (see attached cover
page). My paper "Growth Bates of Immature Greem Turtles in the Hawaiian
Archipelago” was presentad at the Washington Conference and, for the Workshop,
it constituted one of the Information Papers. Again, thie is no great problem,
but I did want to make you aware of the matter.

I will be returning the movie film in the next few days. It turned out to be
some gpectacular footage of two males trying to copulate with a female in very
shallow water close to shore. They are all green turtles.

Best regards to you and Jim,

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
GHB:ec Assistant Marines Biologist
ee: Richard Shomura



May 5, 1980

Dr. Jogeph R. Curray

Serippes Institution of Oceanography
Geological Reseaarch Division

La Jolla, Califorania 92033

Daar Dr. Curray!

You will probably recall that during late 1975 and early 1976 we exchanged
latters concerning movie film of sea turtles taken from Cousteau's diving
saucer, You indicated that the film or photographs were in your files, but
that time was not available for you to locate the matarial. You graciously
offered to let me look through your files if I would be visiting La Jolls,
but unfortunately such a trip has not materialized., I wonder if you ever had
the opportunity to locate thess photographs, or if circumstances would allow
you to do so at the present time? Thias could be an exceptionally wvaluable
documentation of diving records and foraging behavior of sea turtles. In a
brief note, Landis (Under Sea logy, Dec. 1965) states that these wers
green turtles (Chdlomia mydas), but it would be good to know 1if this was
indead an accurate identification. The sizes of the turtles invelved would
also be of considerable interest.

I look forward to hearing from you when your time permics.

Bincaraly,

GEORGE H, BALAZS

Asgistant Marine Biologist
and Deputy Chairman

IUCH/SSC Marina Turtle Group

GHB: ac
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University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Inslitnle of Marine Biolozy
PO Box 1336 & Coconol Island » Kaneohe, Hawaii 06744
Cahle Address: UMIHAW

April 25, 1980

Sir Peter Scott

Chairman

Survival Service Commission
The New Grounds

Slimbridge

Gloucester GLZ 7BT

United Kingdom-

Oear Sir Poter:

I am writing this confidential Tetter to you to express my concern
about the "Living Tags for Sea Turtles" proposal and cover letter whieh
you recently received from Or. John Hendrickson of the University of
Arizona. This material was sent to both you and Or. Lee Talbot with an
urgent appeal for personal assistance, As your Deputy Chairman of the
Marine Turtle Group, I would Tike to offer soms of my thoughts and
opinfons on this matter. The following comments are not in any order
of importance, but rather are simply set forth for your equal and
overall consideration.

1. A1l propasals relating to sea turtles that are submitted to
IUCN/WWF are of considerable interest and potential importance to tha
Marine Turtle Group and therefore receive egual, unbiased and thought-
ful evaluation in accordance with the established IUCN procedure. I
therefore find it disturbing when a proposal, such as the one in
question, is submitted with some personal appeal for special and urgent
assistance. This is particularly true when no urgency actuallyexists.

2, At the present time, I feel it would be extremely unwise for
IUCN/WoF to fund any sea turtle research that is intimately tied to,
or dependent upon, the farm on Cayman Island. Past experiences should
certainly be a lesson to us in this matter.

3. The statement in the second paragraph of Dr. Hendrickson's
letter (i.e. "The Hawaii work is marginal to the central purpose and
only included because of the interest in Hawaii...") differs consider-
ably from what Dr. Hendrickson told fisheries and wildlife
administrators here in Hawaii. Furthermore, the statement an page 9

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



5ir Peter Scott
April 25, 1980
Page 2

of the proposal indicating that 'responsible authorities in Hawaii favor
an jmmediate pilot program of markina using his experimental surgical
procedures at the hatchling beachas' is simply not true. In addition to
the absolute prerequisite for lengthy (1-2 years) laboratory trials,
there are several other ETDh]Emﬂ relating to a Field marking program of
hatchlings here in Hawaii. This would include a depressed population

at the breeding beaches, difficulties in physically collecting hatchlings
from our beaches, and disturbance to our critically endangered Hawaiian
monk seal. I would have provided Dr. Hendrickson with full and factual
information on these problems, if he had had the professional courtesy
to contact me at some point about the proposed Hawaii phase of his
project.

My last comment is in reference to the entry in Dr. Hendrickson's
Curriculum Vitae which states that he is presently a member of the TUCH/
SS5C Marine Turtle Group. To my knowledge, which hopefully is accurate
in such matters, Dr. Hendrickson is not a member of the Turtle Group
during this triannium. His name also does not appear on any of the
appointment or membership lists for the previous three-year period. [
realize that this is indeed a delicate matter, if he honestly believes
that he is a member of the Turtle Group. Hevertheless, someone at
sometime will have to give corrective notification. I am sure you will
understand my desire not to be given this assignment.

I send you Best Regards and Aloha.

George H. Balazs
Aszistant Marine Biologist

A
GHE :md



Apri1 25, 1980

Sir Peter Scott

Chairman

Survivll Service Commission
The Mew Grounds

SHmbridge

Glouces ter BL2 78T

United Kingdom

Dear Sir Peter:

I am writing this confidential letter to you to express my concern
about the "Living Tags for Sea Turtles" proposal and cover letter which
you recently received from Dr. John Mendrickson of the University of
Arfzona. This material was sent to both you and Dr. Lee Talbot with an
urgent appeal for personal assistance. As your Deputy Chafmman of the
Marine Turtle Group, ! would Vike to offer some of my thoughts and
opfnions on this matter. The following comments are not 1n any order

of h?wunu but rather are sfmply set forth for your equal and
overall consideration.

1, A1 proposals relating to sea turtles that are submitted to
IUCN/WWF are of considerable {nterest and potential importance to the
Marine Turtle Group and therefore receive equal, unbiased and thought-
ful evaluation in accordance with the established IUCN procedure. I
therefore find 1t disturbing when a proposal, such as the on- in
question, 1s submitted with some personal appeal for special and urgent
assistance. This 1s particularly true when no urgency actuallyexists.

2. At the present time, I feel 1t would be extremely unwise for
WUCN/WMF to fund any sea turtle resesrch that 1s intimately tied to,
or dependent upon, the farm on Cayman Island. Past experiences should
certainly be a Tesson to us in this matter.

3. The statement in the second paragraph of Dr. Hendrickson's
letter (1.e. "The Hawali work 1s marginal to the centra) purpose and
only included because of the interest in Hawaif...") differs consider-
ably from what Dr. Hendrickson #old fisheries and wildlife
administrators here in Hawaii. Furthermore, the statement on page 9



5ir Peter Scott
April 25, 1980

Page 2

of the proposal indicating that 'responsible authorities in Hawaii favor
an fmmediate pilot p of markino using his experimental surgical
procedures at the hatchling beaches' 1s simply not towe. In additfon to
the absolute prerequisite for lengthy (1-2 years) laboratory trials,
there are several other problems relating to a field marking progiwe of
hatchlings here in Hawaii. This would include a depressed population
at the breeding beaches, difficulties in physically collecting hatchlings
from our beaches, and disturbance to our critically endangered Hawaifan
monk seal. [ would have vided Dr. Hendrickson with full and factual
information on these problems, if he had had the professional courtesy
to ﬁ‘ﬂﬂ:“:t me at some point about the proposed Hawaii phase of his
project.

My last comment is in reference to the entry in Dr. Hendrickson's
Curriculum Vitae which states that he is presently a member of the IUCN/
SSC Marine Turtle Group. To my knowledge, which hopefully is accurate
in such matters, Dr. Hendrickson 1s not a member of the Turtle Group
during this triannium. His name also does not appear on any of the
appointment or membership 1ists for the previous three-year period. I
realize that this is indeed a delicate matter, if he honestly believes
that he 1s a member of the Turtle Group. MNevertheless, someone at
sometime will have to give corrective motification. 1 am sure you will
understand my desire not to be given this assignment.

I send you Best Regards and Aloha.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Mariee Biologist
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Apri1 25, 1980

Sir Pater Scott

Cha{rman

Survividl Service Commission
The New Grounds

Slimbridoe

Gloucester BLZ 78T

Unfted Kingdom

Dear Sir Peter:

I am writing this confidentfal letter to you to express my concern
about the "Living Tags for Sea Turtles" 1 and cover letter which
you recently recefved from Dr. John Hendrickson of the University of
Ar{ zona. 1s material was sent to both you and Dr. Lee Talbot with an
urgent appeal for personal assistance, As your Deputy Chairman of the
Marine Turtle Group, I would 11ke to offer some of my thoughts and
opinions on this matter. The followinmg comments are not in any order
of § nce, but rather are simply set forth for your equal and
overall consideration.

1. A1l proposals relating to sea turtles that are submitted to
IUCN/WWF are of considerable interest and potential importance to the
Marine Turtle Group and therefore receive equal, unbiased and thought-
ful evaluation in accordance with the established IUCN procedure. I
therefore find 1t disturbing when a proposal, such as the one in
question, 1s submitted with some personal appeal for special and urgent
assistance. This is particularly true when no urgency actuallyexists.

2. At the present time, 1 feel 1t would be extremely unwise for
UBCN/WWF to fund any sea turtle research that 1s intimately tied to,
or dependent upon, the farm on Cayman Island. Past experiences should
certainly be a lesson to us in this matter.

3. The statement in the second paragraph of Dr. Hendrickson's
latter (1.2, “The Hawaii work 1s marginal to the central purpose and
only included because of the fnterest in Hawaii...") differs consider-
II:H from what Dr. Hendrickson #old fisheries and wildlife
administrators here in Hawaii. Furthermore, the statement on page §



Sir Peter Scott
April 25, 1980
Page 2

of the proposal indicating that responsible authorities in Hawaii favor
an immediate pilot ram of marking using his experimental :ur?il:l‘l
procedures at the hatchling beaches' is simply not tuwe. In addition to
the absolute prerequisite for lemthy (1-2 years) laboratory trials,
there are several other lems relating to a field marking program of
hatchlings here in Hawaii. This would include a depressed population
at the bresding beaches, difficulties in physically collecting hatchlings
from our beaches, and disturbance to our critically endangered Hawaiian
monk ssal, I would have provided Dr, Hendrickson with full and factual
information on these problems, if he had had the professional courtesy
to contact me at some point about the proposed Hawaii phase of his

project.

My last comment 1s in reference to the entry in Or. Hendrickson's
curriculum Yitae which states that he is presently a member of the IUCN/
sst Marine Turtle Group. To my knowledge, which hopefully 1s accurate
in such matters, Dr. Hendrickson is not a member of the Turtle Group
during this triannium, His name also does not appear on any of the
appointment or membership 1ists for the previous three-year period. [
realize that this is indeed a delicate matter, 17 he honestly believes
that he 1s a member of the Turtle Group. Nevertheless, someone at
sometime will have to give corrective notification. I am sure you will
understand my desire not to be given this assignment.

1 send you Best Regards and Aloha.

Sinceraly,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marime Biologist

GHE :md



University of Hawaii at Manoa

- Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1346 & Coconut Izland » Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

April 14, 1980

Mr. Jack Dovms

Special Apent

U. S, Fish and Wildlife Service
Lloyd 500 Building, Suite 1692
300 H. E. Multnomzsh Street
Portland, Oregen 97232

Dear Mr. Downz:

It is my understanding that you are the agent in charge of the pending
case against the Navy relating to the destruction and harassment of sea-
birds from bombing practice at Kaula Rock. There has been very little
information available on this matter since it was first brought te our
attention through newspaper articles a few months apgo. I therefore wondar
if it would be possible for you to provide me with some current informa-
tion on this case. My interest is derived from the fact that I visited
Kanla for two days last year as a guest of the Navy. As a result of this
visit, along with considerable background reading that I have conducted,
%tmisdmy opinion that such an important seabird rockery should not be

o ed .

Thank you in advance for whatever assistance you are able to provida.

Sinceraly,

Georpe H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE zmd

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



April 30, 1980

Gessge H. Balazs
Aswistant Marine Biclogist

bee: Captain Prolilst
Doyle Gates, HMFS



April 30, 1980

Assistant Administrator for Fisharias
National Marine Fisharies Service
Department of Commerca

Washington, D. C. 20235

Daay Sir:

I would greatly appreciate recelving a copy of vour document
entitled "Beport of a Workshop on Stock Assessment and
Incidental Take of Marine Mammals." Thank you very much.

Sincerely,

George H, Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



INTERNATIONAL UNICN FOR CONSERVATION OF NATURE AND NATURAL RESOURCES

IUCH PROJECT PROPOSAL EVALUATION CHPECELIST

To..... Azchis Cazr [ G, Balazs [ P, Wayme King Dace 84 1980
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Patrieia Chabla [ 8BC Propeasl . Int, 287

FTﬂE- ---------------- FaE o Ed B @ R d oW B R

Tha enclosed project proposal has been submitted to IUCH for evaluation. TUCH
will have to decide whether the project proposal can be endoxsed in principle,
- recommeénded to WWF or others for funding, or rejected. Your comments would be
most valeable in helping IUCK reach a judicious decision. Please check, as far
as possible, the appropriate points below and maka any addivional commants you

might have under "Remarks". Your coements will be treated ip confidence 1if =o
desired.
Flease use the following rating codes : 5 = very high, & = high, 3 = moderate,

2 = low, 1 = very low

POINTS TO CONSIDER

1.

3.

3,

) The likeliliood that the proposal will lead fo conservation ackion o.ec.ece.
b . 3 ; :

Ihe likelihood that the propesal would ;

= ‘receive govarnment endorzement/SUPPOTE ....c.cesesssanisaas AR St A . s e
= raceive local peaople’s/NGO's endorsement/support ........ P I ke e
= not receive government or significant non-government opposition «eeccvscrsss

4 " 5 s = I
.= not conflict with the cultural and social .climate of the country ..icivaevias

The raluvagg; of the proposal in relation to the TUCH Progroamme «ocecvsnaes ik
a) The likeliheood that the proposal will attain its objectivEs .uvecessenean.n

b) The likelihood that the propoesal would lead to : ;
- folleow-up action wvithin one year of implementation .asessssasssnsassssnnes

= follow-up action within the time necessary to produce resolis c.caresscss

= background information or expertisa necessary for future ZCEION +.ieesess

FREEE ©EERE BEA

= not duplicate similar astivitias of others ........eibiaia.. O PR R T

The training and expertise of the investigator(s) az they relate to the neesds
of the propozal T8 ..ics.ed. B o A g et o e i A B R R A A e

=]

The need for this proposal in relation to the conservation of a thraatenad
gcosyatem or hehitet of high conservation walue, endangered Spacies ...sesesss

The likelihood that the status of & unigus eccsystem/spacies will irreparably
deteriorate if thiz proposal is-not carried out iE 1B ciessisssssnnsssnaisansans

.:'e- juﬂtifi‘:atim fﬂr thE huﬂEEt is BE R AW SRR EEE RS SRR AR SR E RS Y EE B R REE R

EFEE H

The juscification for the amount of equipment and supplies needed I8 ,.uevssss

(More: 5 = budget Figure highly justifiad; 1 = budget figure mot justified)




POINTS TOD COMSIDER

B

b} Tha likelihood that funds other than those availshle through ITUCH/WWT
could be located to support @
= AN R PP E L g i R b e e e e T e e e e A e o

izl
— over 75X of tha ‘.}TEI-FI:IE.EI.. EB pnwnansispnmnd nin b iynssd s e ffar R P Ea
= between 25T and 757 of the proposal is ......... e s . E}
= any of the PO R T S T R o e et e s o a6 L A% i
(Bote; Please indicate any possible funding source below or on an additional

sheat},

The likelihood that the propesal will
= stimulate mdditional conservation action in the councry/Tregion ..ieews. oA

§
fl'-'ﬁli-lﬂh"t'.? Bk EE TR EE o m e N A R R R P T T T T T T e T Lo R e s B -

— provide training or other expsrience that could ensble local personnel to m
= produce diract/indirect benefits £o the 1ocal DEOPLE wssesrsnnscnsens snnnsss

— have a favourable impact on government comservation policies .............. :

The likelihood that the propogal will

= sérve =3 an-example for solving comservation problems of similar nature is.. m
- not only achieve one but a nusber of conservation ohjectives ...ieesvivsrin . m
After copsidering the demand for conservation fumds, I feel the pricrity

aggigned to this project :
=l L Eundiog by WWE ghouldibet ol i et e e it s s 0 e

= for parctial funding by WWF should be . ..oivaieaias ety e Sy S T

= for bnda‘.‘:samenl.: only oo funding) by TUCH/UWE Should Be n..e.oscsncescsnsas N

AEMABKS *please treat these comments in confidence#

lNata

B m
4.10

In addition to, and strictly separate from, the serious reservations I
have expressed in the sbove evaluation, I fesl it would be extremely unwise
for IUCN/WWF to fund research that is tied to the commercial sea turtle
farm on Cayman Island. Past experiences should be 2 lessen to us in this

mattar,
........ George He Balazs oo o000
b T RA AT LTIO80 T e e ST
EE
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University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawail Instifule of Marine Binlogy
P.0rBox 1346 » Cogonnt Island = Konsohe, Hawali D744
Cable Addrass: TIMIHAW

April 25, 1980

Sir Peter Scott

Chairman

Survival Service Commission
The New Grouncds

s1limbridge

Gloucester GLZ 7BT

United Kingdom

Dear Sir Petor:

I am writing this confidential Tetter to you to BXPress my concern
about the "Living Tags for Sea Turtles® proposal and cover letter which
you recently received from Or. John Hendrickson of the University of
Arizona. This material was sent to both you and Dr, Lee Talbot with an
urgent appeal for personal assistance. As your Deputy Chairman of the
Marine Turtle Group, I would 1ike to offer some of my thoughts and
opinions on this matter. The following comments are not in any order
of importance, but rather are simply set forth for your equal and
overall consideration.

1. A1l proposals relating to sea turtles that are submitted to
IUCK/WWF are of considerable interest and potential importance to the
Marine Turtle Group and therefore receive equal, unbiased and thought-
ful evaluation in accordance with the established IUCH procedure. [
therefore find it disturbing when a proposal, such as the one in
question, is submitted with some parsonal appeal for special and urgent
assistance. This is particularly true when no urgency actuallyexists.

2. At the present time, I fesl it would be extremely unwiss for
TUCN/WWF to fund any sea turtle research that is intimately tied to,
or dependent upon, the farm on Cayman Island. Past experiences should
certainly be a lesson to us in this matter.

3. The statement in the second paragraph of Or. Hendricksan's
letter (i.e. "The Hawaii work is marginal to the central purpose and
only included because of the interest in Hawaii...") differs consider-
ably from what Dr. Hendrickson told fisheries and wildlife
administrators here in Hawaii. Furthermore, the statement on page 9

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



S3ir Peter Scott
April 25, 1980
Page ¢

of the proposal indicating that 'responsible authorities in Hawaii favor
an jmmediate pilot program of marking using his experimental surgical
procedures at the hatchling beaches' is simply not true. In addition to
the absolute prerequisite for lengthy (1-2 years) laboratory trials,
there are several other problems relating to a field marking prooram of
hatchlings here in Hawaii. This would include a depressed population

at the breeding beaches, difficulties in physically collecting hatchliings
from our beaches, and disturbance to our critically endangered Hawaiian
monk seal. I would have provided Dr. Hendrickson with full and factual
information on these problems, if he had had the professional courtesy
to contact me at some point about the proposed Hawaii phase of his
project.

My last comment is in reference to the entry in Dr. Hendrickson's
Curriculum Vitae which states that he is presently a member of the TUCH/
S5C Marine Turtle Group. To my knowledge, which hopefully s accurate
n such matters, Dr. Hendrickson is not a member of the Turtle Group
during this triannium. His name also does not appear on any of the
appointment or membarship 1ists for the previous three-year period. 1
realize that this is indeed a delicate matter, if he honestly believes
that he is a member of the Turtle Group. Nevertheless, someone at
sometime will have to give corrective notification. I am sure you will
understand my desire not to be given this assignment.

I send you Best Regards and Aloha. |

L4 A j/)

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Binlogist

e i
zHE :md
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April 238, 1980

Dr. Humberto Chavez
Instituto Politecnico Nacional
Centro Interdisciplinario

de Ciencias Marinas

La Paz, B.C.S,
Maxieo
Dear Dr, Chavex:

For your informatiom, I have enclosed a recent paper dealing with my
resaarch of Hawailan green turtles. Iuﬂmmﬂqmmm.pm
Telating to the possible issuance of a commemorative stamp in Mexico
which portrays sea turtles. I hope that you will glve sarious considera-
tion to submitting such a Proposal to your proper government authorities.

Sinceraly,

GEORGE H, BALAZS

Assistant Marine Biologist
and Deputy Chairmsn
IUCN/SSC Marine Turtle Group

GHE : ac
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April 28, 1980

Captain L. T. Profilet
Kahoolawe Project Officer
United States Pacific Fleet
Commandar Third Fleet

Pearl Harbor, Hawaii 96860

Dear Captain Profilec:

Thank you for your good letter of 24 April 1980 which aclkmowledged and
responded to my earlier correspondence of 14 March 1980. I shauld 1ike
to emphasize once again that all of the inscouraciss and out of context
statements relating to sea turtles which appear in the Kshoolawe EIS
¢ould have been avoided if I would have been allowed to review this
section of the document prior to publication (see my correspondence of
8/10/79 and U.5. Mavy response of B/15/79).

I wish you sincere best regards and alohs in your new assignment.
Sincarely,

GEORGE H. BALATS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHB:ac
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April 24, 1980

Mr, Arnold L. Howard
P. D, Box &
Pahala, Bawalli 96777

Dear Arnold:

Thiok you for your letter of March 22 along with the copy of Ka'u
Herald. I have followed your suggestion and sent some descriptive
material to Mr. Schustar on my work with sea turtles. Hopefully ha
will write something for his column in the Tribume Herald, I told him
sbout the importance of reporting tags, and alse that the tortles are
protected,

Last month I was sble to visit South Eohala for 5 days to tag turtles.
We got 13, but nome of them had old tapgs. Lest weak Wednesday I was in
Hilo for ome night to give a lecture on the Lesward Hawaiian Inlands, It
was very enjoyable. Mr. and Mre. Doty from Pshala were there. Mr. Doty
has a key to road gate leading to Eamehams, Next time it will ba easy if
wa want to drive down.

During all of June I will be at French Frigate Shoals for the nesting
season. Along with sclantists from the National Marine Fisheriea Service,
we will ba putting small radio-transmittess on severdl turtles following
their movements within the Shoals. Thea tramsmitters have & maximum rangs
of about 50 milas.

Best regards to the both of you, and good fishing.

Einearaly,

Gaorge H. Balaza
Assistant Marine Biologiat



April 24, 1980

Mr, Mike A. McCoy

Executive Director

Mieronesisn Maritime Authority
P, 0. Box D; Folonia, Ponapa
Eastarn Carolins Islands 96941

Dear Mike:

Your letter of support to the Postmaster Caneral was excellent!
Your closing comments gave ma a good laugh, and really helped make my day.

Yea, cartainly, I'1l provide you with some tags for your visit to
Satawal and points beyond. Incidentally, I have some avidence to suggest
that novel return addresses om tags (e.g., "Hawali™ in Micromesia) promota
higher and fakter retums when the turtles are captured. Far greater
interast seems to be stimulated with a "foraigh" address. You should have
seen the axcitement created when one of Archie Carr's Florida tags was
recovared in 1976 by Coast Guard persomnel at Kure Atoll. Great specula-
tion took place on the route followed by the turtle - through ths Panama
Canal, or around Cape Horn. Of course, everyone was very disappointed to
lsarn that the turtls had actuslly omly been tagged at Kure (in 1964)
with tags on loan from Archia.

Your report of a turtle being aecidentally csught on a longline is
cartainly interesting, as well as potentially importamt. I have taken
the {nitiative to send coplas of this information back to Aichie and
Patar, as I am sure they will be interested in this record. Unlass I'm
nissing somathing in looking at your pictures, the turtle is definitely
a young olive ridlay, parhaps 15-18 inches in shall length. Ridlays of
this size usually aren't seen anywharsa. Wa can talk more about this
when you coms over to our house for dinmer, but at this point I am
wondering what size hook the turtle got caught om, and if the hock was
actually in the mouth or snagged in a flipper. It would indesd be good
to gat a turtls reporting requirement in your #ishing agreement. This
might include such things as photograph, shell size and preserved
stomach contants of the turtke (if dead when caught). I'm going to ask
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Mr. Mike A. McCoy
April 24, 1980

Page 2

Doyla Gates about the Guam and Northesm Marisnas U. 8. billfish regulations.
A2 you eaid, this may not be a large problam - but it won't hurt to find
out all we can, particolarly with the waters being under our (and your)
eontrol.

Looking forward to sesing you during early May.

Sincarely,

George H. Balams
Asaistant Marine Biologist

GHE :md



April 23, 1980

Hr. Eans Weishaupt
Ganaral Mamager

Eahala Hllton Hotel
5000 Kahala Avenus
Homolulu, Hawall 96816

Dear Mr. Weishaupt:

1 was, of course, disappointed to read your letter of April 9, 1980
denying my requast to measure the Eshala Hilton's five Creen Turtles once
or twice a year #o record growth rates in captivity. As I previously
deseribad, both Saa Life Park snd the Waikiki Aquarium have willingly
cooperated with the University of Hawaii in such a program since 1973.

I must confess that I was especlally surprised by your letter, in that
during my telephone conversation on March léth with your Public Relations
Manager, Ms. Eay Aheamn, I sensed a genuine interest in this research as
wall ss pome mild enthusafasm.

Most institutions snd businssses now recognize that the helding of
endangered wildlife in captivity for extended periods carries with it
some responsibility for the ephancemsnt of the specles, either through
conservation education, captive breeding, or management-oriented research,
The Green Turtles at the EshalaEilton have considersble potential for
contributing te all threa of thess areas. I hope that at some point in
the future the Hilton chain will take steps to allow at least part of
this potential to ba realized.

Sincarsly,

George H, Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE tmed

ce: Dr. Taylor, Walkiki Aquarium
Dr. Shallapbarger, Sea 1ife Park



April 23, 1980

Ms. Laurie Hillyard
6023 01d Olympic Hwy, SW
Olympia, WA 98502

Daar Ms. Hillyard:

TYour lettar of March 31, 1980 to the Mniversity of Hawail Sea Crant
Publications Office has besan forwvarded to me dus to my research activities
with saa turtles. As requested, I am gending you copiss of seweral publi-
eations relating to this work. Pleasa fael fras to contact ma 1f I can ha
of additional assistance.

Sincaraly,

George H. Balazs

Assistant Marina Biologiew and
Deputy Chadrman

IUCH/8SC Marine Turtle Group



April 22, 1930

Mr. Colin J. Limpus
Queansland Turtle Research
P, 0. Box 189

Altkenvals

Townsvilla 4314

AUSTRALTIA

Dear Col:

Many thanks for your overdus latrer of 10.1.79, which for some reason I Just
received a few days ago. Are you sure thar you didr't back-date 1t? Seriously
though, I understand your heavy fiald research commitments, and appreciate your
corraspondence-interaccion when your time permits, both as a Turtle Group
member and a friend. I will communicate by telephoas with Archie about the
various points you raised concerning action as a Group mamber, Plagse remambar
that I am still laarning the IUCN and S5C poliey myself, but perhaps can sat
some new directions along the way. MNicholas is no longer setting policy. 1Im
fact, to my knowledge, ha has not ¥et even accepted the renswal of menbership
offered by Archie.

May I have your thoughts on the unresolved quastion, of the Newslattaer mailing
list (sea attached), Should I continus ta press Nicholas for a copy, or just
give up on the whole matter? It was, after all, an IUCN/SSC Turtle Group
Supported newsletter that was brought into being by a lot of our combined
afforts. Of course, Nicholas was the prime mover, but he got a lot of halp
along the way. Do you have any opinions ome way or the other on tha faot that
it 1s now a MIttag supported newslstter?

1 waa pleased to learn of your involvement in a training projeact for personnal
from the Sclomons, We had Petar Vaughan (PCY) and Nick Stone in attendance at
the Noumea workshop, I still wish you could have been thare, as it would have
represanted a significant contribution,

Will you take action on the postage stamp suggestion for Australia?

Sincerely,

GEORGE H, BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHB:ep
Enecl,



University of Hawaii at Manoa

- Hawail Instibute of Marine Biology
P.(0Box 1346 & Coconut Island » Kaneohe, Hawaii 06744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

April 22, 1980

Dr. HWicholas Mrosowvsky

Ramsay Wright Zoological Laboratoriss
Department of Zoology

25 Harbord Street

Toronto M55 141

Mmtario, Canada

Dear Nicholas:

Thank you for your lettar of April 7th asking me to serve as an editorial
advisor for your newsletter. I appreclate being selected for this invitatiom.
There are, of course, a number of aspects which I must carefully consider before
argwing at a final decislon. Along these lines, it would be helpful for me to
know who else has already been asked, or will be asked in the foreseeable

future, to serve in a similar capacity? It seems reasonable to want to know who
one's assoclates will be in such a role. Alseo, it would be useful to know if
¥ou plan to accept or reject Archie's invitation for reappointment as a member
of the IUCN/SSC Turtle Group? Perhaps you have already responded in this
matter, but the information has not yet been passed on to me.

Incidentally, if I had been one of your earlier advisors, I would have asked
you to print the names of those individusls who were present at the Oviedo-
Mittag meeting, but did not agree to sign the resulting document. I realize
that this probably only invelved two or three individuals, but nevertheless it
would have been a more accurate portrayal of what actually transpired. Would
you have agreed with me in this case?

Sinceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Asslstant Marine Biologist

GHE :ee

ce:  Pater Pritchard
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April 22, 1980

U. 8. Fish and Wildlife Service (MBPC)
1011 East Tudor Road
Anchoraga, Alaska 99503

Dear Sirs:

I would appreciate receiving & copy of the draft envirommental assess-
mant of proposed amendments to the Migratory Bird Treaty Act, as offered
in the 8 April 1980 Region One News Release.

Thank you wary much.

Sincarely,

GEORGE H, BALAZS
Aggistant Harine Biologist

"t S s P —



April 22, 1980

Dr. Walter Dudlay

Department of Oceanography
and Geology

University of Hawaii at Hile

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Daar Walt:

This is just a brief letter to kindly thank you and Kamila for the
hospitality and assistance displayed during my recent visit to Hilo.
Your aloha is greactly appreciated.

As promised, I am sending you a prepublication copy of the paper I
will be presenting at the 24-15 April sympozium on the Leeward Ialands.
1 have also enclosed sowe additional turtle sighting veport forms for
distribution to all interested parties. Hopefully I will be sble to
get over to the Big Island for additional fiald work in the not too
distant futura.

Best regards to all.

Sinceraly,

GEORGE H, BALAZS
Assistant Marine Blologist

GHE1ac
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April 22, 1930

LtJg Daniel Whiting
LORSIA EKURE 3
FPO Lan Franrisco, CA 96619

Dear Dania]:

Many thanks for your good lettar of 29 March and the informative turtle sipght-
ing reports which you enclosed. This information is graatly appreciatad and,
hopefully, you will comtinue to record such observations. I was also interasted
to learn about some of your past activitiss afid educational opportunities,

Your optimisam about living at Kure is also good to hear, and I feel confident
that you will indead prosper from experisnces at this location., I feal very
fortunate to be able to travel regulsrly to the various islands of our

Hawaiian chain.

I would be pleasad to have you visir our lasboratory facilicy bers ia Kanaohe
Bay and discuse further aspects of my research of sas turtles, I welcome any
agsistance that you can give me during your cime at Kure. Hopefully this
letter will reach you before you arrive in Honolulu, My cffice telephone
numbar is 247-6631. If I happen to be out when you call, our secretary will
take a message.

Best regarxds - hope to hear from you socon.

Sincaraly,

GEORGE H., BALAES
Agalstant Marine Biologiat

GHA ;ec
Enelosure



April 18, 1980

Mr. Byrom Ayoso
Kona Village Resort
P. 0. Box 1299
Kauplahu, HI 96740

Dear Mr. Ayoso:

Hany thanks for sending me your turtle sighting report form of
April 1, 1980. I am particularly interested in learning the
locations of large (3-4') turtles such as you described. Your
glass bottom boat certainly provides you with an excellent ob-
servation platform, and I would greatly appreciate hearing from
you should you continue to see turtles at this 60 foot ledge.
Ageln, thank you for taking the time to write to me.

Em‘l".

Gaorge H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Bilologist

anclosuras



April 16, 1980

Mr, Eobart Hinsa
P. 0. Box 1149
Kailua-Eona, Hawaii 96740

Daar Mr. Hines:

I thought you might like to have the enclosed photo of me releasing one of
the turtles that was tagged at Eiholo during my recent visit. This was
really a successful trip, and I hope you will give me permission to return
again for several days during this coming August or September., For most of
June and July I will be at French Frigate

Islands, tagging turtles when they come up on the beaches to nest.

While at Eiholo, I had the pleasure of meeting your caretaksrs, Peter and Led.
They were very helpful in telling me about the occurrence of turtles at
Kiholo during previous years, and of the changes that were inflictad by the
1961 tidal wava,

I look forward to meeting you during my next visit to Koma. I will bs in Hilo
on Wednesday, April 16th, to give a lecturs on the Northwestern Hawaiisn
Islands, but umnfortunately I will not be able to stop in Koma.

Best regards.

Sincerely,

Gaorge H. Balass
Assistant Marine Biologist



April 15, 1980

Dr. Chua Tack Hing
Zoology Department
Universiti Malaya
Lembah Pantai
Euala Lumpur
Malaysia

Dear Dr. Chua Tock Hing:

Thank you very much for taking the time to send me the Malaysian
leatharback postage stamp. Your kind assistance in this matter is

greatly appreciated.

I was pleasad to learn that you and Professor Furtado are currently
analyzing the nesting records for Malaysia. I look forward to
recelving a ecopy of your paper or report at the sarlisst opportunity.

As requeasted, I am sending you a symposium papear which summarizes my
#ea turtla research through 1979.

Best Tragards.
Sincerely,
Gaorge H. Balass
Agsistant Marinma Biologist
and Daputy Chairman
IUCN/SSC Marine Turtle Group
mk



April 14, 1380

Hr. Donald G. Donahoo

Faderal Wildlife Parmit Office
Figh and Wildlife Service
hhm; D, C. 20240

Daar Mr. Doncahoo:

The enclosed document dealing with the basking ecology of the Hawaiisn green
turtls is being submitted to your office as a supplement to the results of
our sea turtle resaarch which were sent on 27 March 1980.

The following reports dealing with work conductad undar our Threatenad
Spacies Pormdt FRT 21-3593 through 1979 should nmow be on file in your offices.

l. Balass, G, H. 1979, Synopsis of biological data on the gresn turtle in
the Hawaiian Islands. Hational Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration,
Hational Marine Fisheries Service, No. 79%-ARA-02422, 180 pp.

2. Balams, G. H. 1979, Growth rates of immature green turtles in the

Hawaiisn Archipelago. Prooeedings of the World Conference on Sea
Turtle Conservation, in press, 24 pp.

3. Balags, G. H. 1979, Stacus of sea turctles in the Central Pacific Ocean.
Proosedings of the World Comferencs on Sea Turtle Comservation, in

presa, 32 pp.

*l mt“". ﬂ-- 'EI .-“ 'El EI llll_- u?’- m I.'.hll:“]. Hﬂ'll".}' “t h..-u‘.‘ Fm
:ﬂ- (?Iﬂﬂa mydas). Natiomal Geographic Socisty Research Reports,
L PP-

Sincerely,

Gaorge H. Balaxs
Assistant Marine Biologist

mk
ee: Dr. G. C. Whictow
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April 14, 1980

Mr. John Gage
332 Awlnl Way
Bonololu, Hawaii 96825

Dear John:

Flaase accept my apologies for taking so long to respond te your
latter of 20 March 1980, I certainly appreciate the Cayman Turtle Farm
booklet which you obtained for me, Several months have now passed aince
we talked on the tslephone, and I had erronecusly assumed that you had
forgotten sbout this request. Nevarthelass, I certainly want to thank
you very much at this time.

My ressarch project on ses turtles is currently in s transitiem
ataga, in that starting in June I will be assigned for one year to the
Honolulu Laboratory of the National Marine Fisheries Sarvice,
Basentially my same resesrch activitiss will continue, but there will
undoubtedly be an adjustment period.

1 thought you might be interested in the anclosed circular for a
symposium on the Northwestern Hawaiian Islands that will be hald @4-25
April. The "invitational" and "sign-uwp” pericds have long passed, but
poeselbly you could still make some arrangement to attend by talkding to
the respomaible parties.

Baat regards.
S8incerely,
Ceorge H., Balazs
Assistant Marina Biologist
GHB t md



April 14, 1930

Mr. Jack Downs

Special Agent

[. 5. Figh and Wildlife Servieca
Lloyd 500 Building, Suite 1652
500 M. E. Multnomah Stroet
Portland, Oregom 97232

Dear Mr. Downs:

It is wy understanding that you are the agent in charge of the pending
case ageinst the Navy relating to the destroetion and harassment of ses-
birds from hobbing practice at Kanls Rock. There has been very little
{information available on this matcter aincs It was firat brought to our
attention through newspeper srticles = few momths ago. 1 therefore wondar
if 4t would be possible for you to provide me with pome current informe-
tion on this casa. My interest is derived from the fsct that I visited
EKsula for two days last yesr as & guest of the Navy. As a result of this
visit, along with considerable background reading that I have conducted,
it is ny opinion that such an important seabird reckery should not be

Thank you in sdvance for whatever assistance you are able to provide.

Sinceraly,

Gaorpe H. Balams
Assistant Marine Biologiet

GHB md



UMIVERSITY OF HAWAI
Hawaii Institule of Marine Biclogy
Coconut (gland * P, O. Box 1344 * Kensohe, Hawall 2674~

April 14, 1980

Project Sereening Co-ordinator
IUCN-WWY Jodnt Project Operations
Avanue du Mont Blane

1196 Gland

Switzerland

Dear Ma. Chahla:

This is in response to your memorandum of 26 March 1580 requesting
my comments on the "Turtle Comservation Project (Cyprus)" submitted by
A. Dematropoulos. You indicated that the enclosed proposal was a
"revised" varaion which was resubmitted following Dr. Jumgius' latter
of 13 February 1980. Unfortunately, it is my opinion thst this propossl
will need subatantial further revision, including far mora detasil,
bafore it can be given sny serious comsiderarion. T call your attentiom
to at least the following points.

Page 1 - The whole project seems to be centored amround 3000 hat
pex year, which by ealeulation would result from only 10-15 famalns
nesting per year (15 females X 100 mggs ¥ 3 nestings per season X
70-20% eggs to hatchlings).

Page 3 - The last sentence under mection C is not supported by exiscing
information.

Page 3 - A copy of the "preliminsry raport on the experlence of the last
two years" needs to be submitted and mads availshle to reviewers
{auch as myself) for evaluation.

l'm!-:::-mmmi“h-ma-uﬁh;mwnumhrm

Page 5 - No apecific literaturs iz mited fn the text - it should be,
Page 5 - The Prinecipal Investigator should list the names, dates and

titles of final reports in which he servaed as Principkl Investigater
"in geveral UNEF MED-POL projects.”



Project Screening Co-ordimator
Aprdil 14, 1980
Page 2

Page | - Mathods need to ba spelled out or the "work plan" submitted
aleng with the proposal.

Page 7 ~ The budget neads to ba spelled out in datail. What are the
expendable supplies? A listing of $4,000 for "miscellsmeous” is
totally unacceptable, in my opinion. PFurthermore, the $3,500 for
“publication costs" is still in the budgat in spite of the state-
ment made in Dr. Jungius' letter. Also, two thermistors at §1,000
each? Why are they necessary?

In your memo, you mentioned that the proposal, or work, "has now
bacoms an urgent matter.” I am wncertain whare this urgency exists,
considering that the project is currently supported by Government.

Thank you for giving we the oppertunity to comment on the important
matter of expanding our limited consarvation funds for ses turtlss, I
look forward to meating you in person In tha mot too distant futura.

Eim:.lr-

Gaorge H, Balazs
Assistant Marins 3iclogist
and

Deputy Chairman
IDCN/8SC Marine Turtle Grouwp

ce: Drss A. Carr snd W. King



April 14, 1930

Mr. Bobart Gillactt
Fisherles Research Scientist
South Pacific Commission
Post Box DS

Houmaz Cedax

Hew Caledonis

Dear Eobart:

Many thanks for your interesting letter of 24 March, which was sent
care of Richard Shomura's laboratory. I appreciats the information that
you cbtained concerning turtles at Oeno Island. I am wondering now if
nesting ever takes place at this site, or it 1s used exclusively as a
foraging area. Newertheless, your information is totally new to thoss of
us compiling datails shout sea turtles in the Pacifie. Osnec has never
been mentioned in a publicarion. I will tske your good advice and write
directly to Steve Christian for more details. As I mentioned to you, Soms
months ago I wrote to Pitcaim's head aschool teacher asking about turtles,
No response has been received, but perhaps the letter s still in transit.

I want to thank you omee sgain for all of the fine and friemdly help
that you pave me during my vieit to Hew Caledomia. I greatly appreciated

this hospicality. It is alweys very nice when somecna, such as yourself,
provides guidance upom mrrival in & new land.

Best regards.
Sincarely,

Gaorge H., Balams
Aspistant Marine Biologist

GHB t md



King-faaley Thermos Company
fales Divisiom
Thermos Avenua

Horwich, Connactisut 06360

Daar Sirs:

Sinee 1973 I have regularly been using your Prairie Schoomar tent
(no. 8113) and Pop-tent (no, 8102/28) during the course of my field
tefearch on gresan sed turtles. I hawve besn extremaly pleassed with these
products. WNevartheless, novmal wear has taken pleca, as would certainly
be expacted after nearly seven years of service. I would 1ike to
purchase new tenta of the same models for use in field studies planned
for the very near future. Unfortumately, to the beat of my Imowledge,
there is currently ne distributor in Hawlii for these products. Plaase
inform me at your eariisst opportwnity if I can make these purchases
digeetly from your factory, or pathaps a dependable West coast
distributor, and have them shipped by air freight to Hawaidi, Your
prompt assistance in this matter will be greatly appreciated.

Sincaraly,

George H. Balazs
Aseistant Marine Biologist

CHA md
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April 14, 1980

Ragional Dirmctor

Sonthweast Region

Hatimal Harine Fisheries Service
300 8. Perry Street

Terminal Island, California 90731

Dear Sir:

As offered in your document emntitled "Proposed Designation of Critical

Hebitat for the Hawaiisn Monk Seal in the Northwestern Hawaiian Islands o
I would appreciate recaiving coples of the following 1items.

1,

2.
3.

4,

?ﬂﬂfﬂ;;it Guard Begulations for Tern Island, French Frigate Shoals
page 2

NMPS, Southwest Reglon Monk Seal Mansggment Flan (page 29)

U, 8. Coast Guard Policies Regarding Momk Seals on Creen Island, Kure
Atoll (page 26)

Hswall Department of Land and Natural Resources Regulations for the
Monk Seal, Sactiom 188.55 (page 26)

Thank you for your sssistance in this matter.
Sincaraly,

Gaorge H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHB : md
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April 14, 1980

Ma, Anne Appleby
2406 Delphi Road, SW
Olympia, Washington 98502

Dear Anne:

It was nice to meat you durimg your one-day vigit to Eiholo Bay.

As promised, I am sending you several of my ses turtle sighting report
forma, as wall as & xeroxed map of the Maui constline, Tt would be halpful
to ma if you would mark the location of your diving surveys and, to the
best of your memory, provide soma of the detsils on your ohservatioms of
turtles. Also, when available, T would be interastad in racalving a copy
of the report that results from your group’s work,

Many thanks for your help in thess matters, T look Forward to sesing
¥you agaln if your travel should bring you back to Hawaii.

Sincarely,

George H. Balags
Assistant Marine Biologlat

Enclosurens

—— T PR T e e e o W Ty i W o
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April B, 1980

Dr. Dennis Russel

Miller Seience Learning Center
Seattle Pacific University
Seattla, Washington 98119

Dear Dannia:
Thank you for your note and the results for the GB-500 samples.

Concerning your comment about GE-533, I want to tell you that thease
specimens wers collected from Waimsmsle Bay, close to shore at the Bellows
Adr Force Station., I beliave that I mentioned some time ago that this

is one of my main study areas for capturing and tagging small (35-65 cm)
green turtles, Of the list that you provided, are any of the algas
exotice besides A, spieifera and 4. museiformis? Let me know if you

want to work this information into a publicarion, or use it in some

other form, 1 am sure that I will be agreeshls to any suggestion you

may have.

In a few weaks I'll be going over my funding situation for the last time
this fiscal year. I may be able to sguesze out one more Purchase Order
for algse identifieation. I hope this will be all right with you. If
8o, I won't be sending you the samples (GB-700's) for awhile because they
heven't been collected yet,

Best regards.
Sinceraly,
GEORGE H, BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist
GHB:ec
Encl,

P.8. Have you seen the enclosed?



April 1, 1980

Mr., Jam TenBruggencata
Advartiser FKaval Bufsau
Box 524

Lihwe, Eauai 96766

Dear Mr. TenBruggencate:

1 anjoyed reading your informative articla on the Na Pali coast which
appaared in the March 3lst issue of the Advertisar. As a researchesr of
Havaiian sea turtles, I was sapecially interested in the refersnce to gresm
sea turtles formerly coming up on the beaches to lay egga. 1 wondar if you
would ba willing to provide ma with the name and address of the parson or
persona that related this important informatiom to you. I would like to
talk with them furthar to obtain datails. Any assistsnce that you can
provide in this matter would ba greatly appreciated.

I have anclosad a color booklat on Hawaili's sesbirds, sea turtles and
monk saals that I though you might find interesting.

Sincaraly,

Gaorge H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

Enclosure
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Harch 31, 1980

Mr, Fugena Nitta
Endangerad Species Specislist
Hational Marina Fisheriss Services
P. 0. Box 3830
Honolulu, Hawaii 96812
Dear Gene:
I would greatly appreciate receiving a copy of your agency's
draft eritical habitat proposal for tha Hawaiian monk seal.
Many thakks.

Sincerely,

CGEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biclogist

GHB
beet  DF. Causey Whittow



University of Hawaii at Manoa

- Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1346 = Coconut Island « Kaneohe, Hawaii 06744
Cahble Address: UNITHAW

March 2§, 1980

Dr. Nicholas Mrosowvslky

Department of Zoolopy

Ramsay Wright Zoological Laboratories
23 Harbord Street

Toronto M55 1Al, Ontario, Canada

Dear FNicholas:

Thank you for your letter of Pebruary 14, 1 was indeed sorev to learn of your
recent decision to sever ties with IUCH/SSC and produce a separate pewsletter
with support from the commercial sea turtle sector. I can't help but feel that
guch a financial arrangement willl eventually be damaging to our conservation
efforts. However, please be assured that for the time being I will continue to
provide you with articles and information that come to my attention. Communica-
tion along these lines needs to be maintsined between all parties on & two-way
basla, and vyou can count on o partielpation.

The question of the IUCH/SSC Newsletter mailing 1ist, or rather vour reluctance
to make this list awailable to other members of the Turtle Group, Tepresents
another unfortunate situation. In your letter wvou asked "What do you want to
use it for?", yet as long ago as my letter of August 6, 1972 I explained that, as
Deputy Chairman, I thought I could help promobe sea bturtle conservation through
periodic separate mailings to Mewsletter recipients. This was certainly mot
meant to compete with the Hewsletter, but rather complement and streagthen the
comradeship that all sea turtle researchers and conservationists seem te share.
How that vou have decided to produce a separate newsletter, the mailing list
would also be helpful in reconstituting the IUCH/SS5C publication. I hope that

you will reconsider wour position in this matter.

One way that money could be saved on a newsletter produckipn would be to reduce
the print by 40-60% using a reduction photocopy machines Only the original would

nesd to be reduced prior to offset printing. Such a progéedure would undoubtedly
help to economize on both paper and postage.

/

mh

Enclosures

cc:  Peter Pritchard
Archie Carr

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



University of Hawaii at Manoa

 Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1346 = Coconut Island « Kaneohe, Hawall 96744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

March 14,1980

Captain L. T. Profilet
Kshoolawe Project Office
Commander Third Fleet
Pearl Harbor, Hawali 96360

Dear Captain Profilet:

I regret that I must inform you that the sections on marine turtles
in your Environmental Impact Statement for Kazhoolawe Island are replete
with inaccuracies, omissions and misrepressntations. Much of the infor-
mation presented in these sections has been paraphrased from my paper
YSea Turtles of Kahoolawe Island - A Preliminary Report” (Nov. 1978}, but
unfortunately this was carried out in a manner that materially alterad
the meaning of my original writing. Furthermore, the listing of "George
H. Balazs. 1979, Personal Communication” as a reference on page E-2 was
done without my prior knowledge or peérmission. I am unsble to determine
what information this reference supports.

Under my present workload, I do not have the time or energy to correct
these sections sentence by sentence, as should have been done by Havy
biologists and private consultants prior to final publication. You will
nota from the attached correspondence that at an earlier date I was unable
to ebtain a draft copy of your document for review purposes., Nevertheless,
for the historical record, I have deposited complete copies of my original
g2a turtle report with the University of Hawail library system and several
federal agencies.

I have always tried to cooperate with th
therefora 1 am sure you will understand my di¥s

Havy in whatever way possible,
pointment in this matter.

Asalztant Marine Biologist
GHB :md /

Enclosura

AN EQUAL OPPORTUMITY EMPLOYER



DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY

i '| PACIFIC DiVEEIOH
L i HAVAL FACILITIES ERGINEERING SO &MD
[MAHALAPA, HI
H FEARL HARBDR, HAWAN 35850

O9F :mm
Ser 5880

15 Aug 1979

Mr. George H. Balazs

Assistant Marine Biologist

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
University of Hawaii at Manoa
P.0. Box 1346, Coconut Island
Kanechea, Hawall 096744

Dear Mr. Balazs:

This is in response to your letter of 10 August 1373 in
which you requested a copy of the Navy's report which
discussed findings from your November 1973 report on sea
turtles of EKahoolawe.

The newspaper article enclosed with your latter refers to

a preliminary draft of the Navy's Supplemental Environmental
Tmpact Statement (EIS) which was filed with the Court recently
as part of the continuing litigation over the Navy's use of
Hahoolawe.

As soon as the Supplemental EIS has been completed and
released for distribution, you will be mailed a copy.

Sincerely,

.«;/7,7'/%}"%9’

J. M. STEVENS
CDR, CEC, USHN
Special Assistant for Ecology

Copy to:

Mr. J. Caparon

Hawaii Institute of
Marine Biology



March 31, 1980

Mr. Erik Kiviat
Smithtown Road
Fishkill, New York 12524

Dear Erik:

Many thanks for your letter of March 16. I was glad to hear that
you were able to attend the Washington conference, but sorry

that I did not have the opportunity to meet in person. I am
uncertain iu3t when the Proceedings will be published, therefore

I have enclosed a copy of my paper on growth rates of Hawalian
Chelonia. The nylon netting used in my tangle nets is bought

here in Honolulu at Kida Fishing Supply (212 Kamanl Place - 96818).
It is relatively inexpensive, although I have not made s purchase
for a year or so now.

I am currently trying to have the National Band and Tag Company
produce more orders of Inconel 625 tags. This alloy has solved
all of my corrosion problems. They are projecting a cost of
approximately $600-800 per 1,000 tags. This is still a bargain,
in my opinien. I was disappointed to asee the general lack of
interest in Inconel by those in attendance at the tag workshop,

A lot of people seem to be happy living and working with corroding
Monel tags. I wonder how they ever hope to draw any meaningful
conclusions from their research. And as you indicated, are they
possibly polsoning thelr animals with heavy metala?

Best regards.
Sinocerely,

George H. Balazs
Asalstant Marine Blologist



LIMIYE T L HAWAL
Hawali Institute of Marine Biology
.

- i . 2z o
Loconul leland * P, O, Box 1340  Kaneobe, Hewall P47

March 14, 1980

Dr. Angal Johnson

U. 8. Fish & Wildlife Sarvice
Nationsl Fish & Wildlife Lab
Anchorage Field Station
Anchorage, AE 99503

Dear Ancel:

Patrieia Johnson told me that she recently received a copy of
your draft report dealing with tagging studies of monk seals
conductad by the Fish and Wildlife Service. When your time permits,
I would certainly appreciate recaiving a copy of this document.

Beat regards.

Sinceraly,

Georgas H. Balazs
Asglatant Marina Biologisk

GHE ymd



March 28, 1980

Ms. Jean Bradfisch

Associate Editor

SEA FRORTIERS

3979 Rickenbacker Causeway
Virginia ey, Miami, Florida 33149

Daar Ma, Bradfisch:

As requested in your latter to Dr. Whittow dated 14 March 1980, I
am sending you a brief bibliography and photograph for use in the
author's sectlon of your magazine. I have also enclosed the signed
card granting permission to make duplicate copies of my slides for
rafarence purposes.

I wonder if you can tell us approximately when our article will be
scheduled for publication,

Sincesnly,

Georga H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



March 27, 1980

Reverend D. K. EKaupu
The Kamehameha Schools
Eapalama Heights
Honolulu, Hawaii 96817

Dear Reverend Kaupu:

I was pleased to read in the Homolulu Star-Bulletin editorial
of March 17th that efforts are currently underway to protect
the historical and environmentsl aspects of Ealaupapa. This
is certainly a worthwhile endeavor, and I wish you full success.

As a researcher of Hawalisn sea turtles, I would like to obtain
information on the occurrence of these marine animals along the
Kalaupapa coastline. I would be most appreciative if vou would
provide me with the names and addresses of individuals that
might be interested in providing me with sueh information, I
will be most appreciative of whatever assistance you are able
to provide in this matter.

I have enclosed a small color booklet on Hawaii's seabirds, sea
turtles and seals that I hope you'll enjoy.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

mk
enclosure



March 27, 1880

Mr, J. R. Hams
National Band and Tag Company
Newport, Eentucky 41072

Dear Mr. Haas:

Several weeks have now passed since I last heard from you
concerning our efforts to produce additional Inconel G25
alloy tage. When your time permits, I would greatly
appreciate learning of the current status of this important
matter.

Beat regards.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Deputy Chairman
IUCN/88C Marine Turtle Group

ee: Larry Ogren



UNIVERSITY OF HAWAI
‘ Hawall Institute of Marine Blology
! gl . L) Box 1344 - Kaneahs, Hawali 98774

Mareh 31, 1980

Dr. Deans Holt

National Sclence Foundation
1800 0 Street, N, W.
Washington, D. C. 20550

Dear Dr. Holt:

My colleague and friend, Dr. Steve Smith, thought that you might
have had the opportunity to attend the World Conference on Sea
Turtle Conservatlion held in Washington, D. C. during November of
laat year. 3teve aleoc mentiocned that you expressed an intersst

in my research activities with the Hawalian green tubtle. I am
not certain if you were asctually able to attend the conference,
but nevertheless I would llke to take this opportunity to send
you coples of the two Invitational papers which I presented. My
growth studles of immature turtles in foraging pastures throughout
the Hawalian chain hold considerable potential for providing
important 1life history and management-oriented information. In
additlon, slnee 1973 I have been tagging adult females as well as
males at our Hawaiian breeding colony of French Frigate Shoals.
Sinee late 1976 I have only used tags made of Ineconel 625, an
alloy that has shown absolutely no deterioration. Nearly all
other researchers of sea turtles use Monel, an alloy that frequently
undergoes seriocus corrosion under such conditions.

If you would like to receive further details of the results of my
research to date, I would be happy to send you a copy of a recent
contract report prepared for the National Marine Fisheries Service.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Asslstant Marine Blologist

mk
enclosures
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Mareh 31, 1980

Dr. Phyllis Cahn

National 3cience Foundation
1800 G. Street

Washington, D. C. 20550

Dear Dr. Cahn:

You may recall that we briefly met in Washington last November
during the World Conference on Sea Turtls Conservation. Although
several months have now passed, I would like to take this oppor-
tunity to provide you with copies of the two invitational papers
that I presented at this gathering. My growth studies of immature
green turtles in foraging pastures throughout the Hawaiian chain
hold considerable potential for providing important life history
and management-oriented information. In addition, since 1973 I
have been tagging adult females as well as males at our Hawalian
breeding ecolony of French Frigate Shoals, Singa late 1976 I have
only used tags made of Inconel 625, an alloy that has shown
absolutely no corrosion on sea turtles in the saltwater environment.
Nearly all other researchers of sea turtles use tags made of
Monel, an alloy that frequently corrodes and is lost undsr such
conditions.

If you would be interested in recelving additional details of the
results of my research to date, I would be pleased to send you a
copy of a recent contract report prepared for the National Marine
Fisheries Service.

dincerely,

George H. Balazs
Apsistant Marine Bilologist

mlg
enclosures



